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Thank you for buying this FERM product. By
doing so you now have an excellent product,
delivered by one of Europe’s leading suppliers.

All products delivered to you by Ferm are
manufactured according to the highest standards
of performance and safety. As part of our
philosophy we also provide an excellent customer
service, backed by our comprehensive warranty.
We hope you will enjoy using this product for
many years to come.

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read the enclosed safety warnings,
@ the additional safety warnings and

the instructions. Failure to follow the
safety warnings and the instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. Save the
safety warnings and the instructions for future
reference.

The following symbols are used in the user
manual or on the product:

Read the user manual.

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss of life
or damage to the tool in case of non-
observance of the instructions in this
manual.

Variable electronic speed.

Wear safety goggles.

Wear hearing protection.

Wear a dust mask.

Do not dispose of the product in
unsuitable containers.
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The product is in accordance with the
applicable safety standards in the
European directives.
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GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY

WARNINGS
Read all safety warnings and all

A instructions. Failure to follow the

warnings and instructions may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

WARNING!

Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference. The term “power tool” in the warnings
refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered
or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power
tools create sparks which may ignite the dust
or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while
operating a power tool. Distractions can
cause you to lose control.
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Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet.

Never modify the plug in any way. Do

not use any adapter plugs with earthed

(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs

and matching outlets will reduce risk of

electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or

grounded surfaces, such as pipes,

radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is
an increased risk of electric shock if your body
is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will
increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord
for carrying, pulling or unplugging the
power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil,
sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or
entangled cords increase the risk of electric
shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use

an extension cord suitable for outdoor use.

Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces

the risk of electric shock.
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f) If operating a power tool in a damp
location is unavoidable, use a residual
current device (RCD) protected supply. Use
of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.
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Personal safety

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and

use common sense when operating a

power tool. Do not use a power tool while

you are tired or under the influence of
drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of
inattention while operating power tools may
result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always
wear eye protection. Protective equipment
such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard
hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure
the switch is in the off-position before
connecting to power source and/or battery
pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the
switch or energising power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key
left attached to a rotating part of the power tool
may result in personal injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing
and balance at all times. This enables better
control of the power tool in unexpected
situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing

or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and

gloves away from moving parts. Loose
clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in
moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection

of dust extraction and collection facilities,

ensure these are connected and properly
used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust
related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent

use of tools allow you to become

complacent and ignore tool safety
principles. A careless action can cause severe
injury within a fraction of a second.
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4) Power tool use and care

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the
correct power tool for your application. The
correct power tool will do the job better and
safer at the rate for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power tool
that cannot be controlled with the switch is
dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source

and/or the battery pack from the power tool

before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach

of children and do not allow persons

unfamiliar with the power tool or these

instructions to operate the power tool.

Power tools are dangerous in the hands of

untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for

misalignment or binding of moving parts,

breakage of parts and any other condition
that may affect the power tool’s operation.

If damaged, have the power tool repaired

before use. Many accidents are caused by

poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp
cutting edges are less likely to bind and are
easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and

tool bits etc. in accordance with these

instructions, taking into account the

working conditions and the work to

be performed. Use of the power tool for

operations different from those intended could

result in a hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry,

clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery

handles and grasping surfaces do not allow
for safe handling and control of the tool in
unexpected situations.
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Battery tool use and care

Recharge only with the charger specified
by the manufacturer. A charger that is
suitable for one type of battery pack may
create a risk of fire when used with another
battery pack.

&
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Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use of any other

battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it
away from other metal objects, like paper
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other
small metal objects that can make a
connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may
cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be
ejected from the battery; avoid contact.

If contact accidentally occurs, flush with
water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the
battery may cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or tool that is
damaged or modified. Damaged or modified
batteries may exhibit unpredictable behaviour
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to
fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to
fire or temperature above 130 °C may cause
explosion. NOTE The temperature ,,130 °C*
can be replaced by the temperature ,,265 °F*.
Follow all charging instructions and do not
charge the battery pack or tool outside

the temperature range specified in the
instructions. Charging improperly or at
temperatures outside the specified range may

damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

Have your power tool serviced by a
qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the power tool is maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs.
Service of battery packs should only be
performed by the manufacturer or authorized
service providers.

SAFETY WARNINGS FOR JIG SAWS

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping
surfaces, when performing an operation
where the cutting accessory may contact
hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting
accessory contacting a “live” wire may make
exposed metal parts of the power tool “live”
and could give the operator an electric shock.

e Keep hands away from the sawing range.
Do not reach under the workpiece. Contact
with the saw blade can lead to injuries.

e Apply the machine to the workpiece only
when switched on. Otherwise there is danger
of kickback when the cutting tool jams in the
workpiece.

¢ Pay attention that the base plate rests
securely on the material while sawing.

A jammed saw blade can break or lead to
kickback.

e  When the cut is completed, switch off the
machine and then pull the saw blade out of
the cut only after it has come to a standstill.
In this manner you can avoid kickback and can
place down the machine securely.

e Use only undamaged saw blades that are
in perfect condition. Bent or dull saw blades
can break, negatively influence the cut, or lead
to kickback.

¢ Do not brake the saw blade to a stop by
applying side pressure after switching off.
The saw blade can be damaged, break or
cause kickback.

e Use appropriate detectors to determine if
utility lines are hidden in the work area or
call the local utility company for assistance.
Contact with electric lines can lead to fire and
electric shock. Damaging a gas line can lead
to explosion. Penetrating a water line causes
property damage.

¢ Use clamps or another practical way to
secure and support the workpiece to a
stable platform. Holding the workpiece by
hand or against your body leaves it unstable
and may lead to loss of control.

e Always wait until the machine has come to
a complete stop before placing it down. The
tool insert can jam and lead to loss of control
over the power tool.

2. MACHINE INFORMATION

Intended use

The machine is intended for sawing wood, metal,
plastics, ceramics, rubber, etc. to any required
size and in any required shape, while keeping
the baseplate resting firmly on the workpiece. A
suitable saw blade must always be used.
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Technical specifications

Model No. JSM1039
Voltage 20V DC
No load speed 0-2300/min
Saw stroke 18mm
Max. saw capacity wood 0° 80mm
Max. saw capacity steel 0° 6mm
Weight 1.85kg

Sound pressure level LPA
Sound power level LWA
Vibration ‘sawing sheet metal’
Vibration ‘sawing plywood’

87.8 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
98.8 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
4.372 m/s? K=1.5 m/s?
6.627 m/s? K=1.5 m/s?

Only use the following batteries of the FX-POWER
20V battery platform. Using any other batteries
could cause serious injury or damage the tool.

CDA1167 20V, 2Ah Lithium-lon
CDA1168 20V, 4Ah Lithium-lon

The following charger of the can be used to
charge these batteries.

CDA1169  Charger adapter
CDA1170  Quick charger
CDA1172  Quick charger

The batteries of the FX-POWER 20V battery
platform are interchangeable with all the FERM
FX-POWER battery platform tools.

Vibration level

The vibration emission level stated in this

instruction manual has been measured in

accordance with a standardised test given in

EN 62841; it may be used to compare one tool

with another and as a preliminary assessment of

exposure to vibration when using the tool for the
applications mentioned:

- using the tool for different applications, or with
different or poorly maintainted accessories,
may significantly increase the exposure level

- the times when the tool is switched off or when
it is running but not actually doing the job, may
significantly reduce the exposure level.

Protect yourself against the effects of vibration by
maintaining the tool and its accessories, keeping
your hands warm, and organizing your work
patterns.

Description
The numbers in the text refer to the diagrams on
page 2 and 3.

. Lock-off button

. On/off switch

Handle

Battery (not included)

. Battery unlock button

. Pendulum action switch
. Scale for bevel angle

. Vacuum cleaner adapter
9. Baseplate

10.Guide roller

12.Guard

13.Clamping lever

14.Bolts for parallel guide
15.Hex key

16.Chuck

17.Saw blade

18.Bolt for baseplate
19.Parallel guide
21.Cutting mark

22.Dust extraction connection

3. ASSEMBLY

A\
A

Inserting the battery into the machine
Fig. F

A

1. Insert the battery (4) into the base of the
machine as shown in Fig. F.

2. Push the battery further forward until it clicks
into place.

0NN

Before any work on the power tool,
remove the battery.

The battery must be charged before first
use.

Ensure that the exterior of the battery is
clean and dry before connecting to the
charger or machine.

Removing the battery from the machine

Fig. F

1. Push the battery unlock button (5).

2. Pull the battery out of the machine like shown
in Fig. F.




Replacing the saw blade

Fig.A, B
When mounting the saw blade, wear

A protective gloves. Danger of injury when

touching the saw blade.

Only use saw blades that correspond
with the characteristic data given in the
operating instructions.

Fold the Guard (12) upwards before replacing
the saw blade. Always saw with the guard folded
downwards.

Mounting the saw blade

Make sure the blade holder is free of material

debris (such as splinters of wood or metal).

1. Turn the clamping lever (13) as far to the left as
possible and hold it in this position.

2. Insert the saw blade in the chuck (16). Check
that the saw blade is securely fixed and that
the teeth are pointing in the cutting direction.

3. Letgo of the clamping lever. Check whether the
back of the saw blade is positioned in the centre
of the guide roller (10). Make sure to use the right
sawblade for the corresponding material. Included
with the machine is a coarse sawblade for wood
and a fine sawblade for metal and plastics.

Removing the saw blade

1. Turn the clamping lever (13) as far to the left as
possible and hold it in this position.

2. Remove the saw blade from the chuck (16).

3. Let go of the clamping lever.

Attaching the parallel guide

Fig.C

1. Loosen the bolts (14).

2. Mount the parallel guide (19) onto the
baseplate (9).

3. Set the desired cutting width using the scale
on the parallel guide (19) and the cutting mark
on the baseplate (9). The cutting mark (21)
indicates the position of the saw blade.

4. Tighten the bolts (14).

The on/off switch (2) is used for activating the

machine and adjusting speed.

e To start the machine, press and hold the lockoff
button (1) and press the on/off switch (2).

e The further the on/off switch (2) is being
pushed, the faster the blade will move. The
required speeds depends on the material and
can be determined by practical testing.

e To stop the machine, release the on/off switch

©).

Adjusting the bevel angle

Fig.A,D

1. Loosen the bolts (18), using the hex key (15).

2. Adjust the baseplate (9) to the desired position
(0°- 45°). The sawing angle (bevel) can be read
on the scale (7).

3. Tighten the bolts (18), using the hex key (15).
It is possible to store the hex key onto the
machine, as shown on Fig. A.

Adjusting the pendulum action

Fig. A

The pendulum action switch (6) is used to set the
way in which the teeth of the saw blade grip the
material. The pendulum action switch can be set
to 4 positions:

0 - No pendulum action

1 - Small pendulum action

2 - Medium pendulum action

3 - Large pendulum action

The required pendulum action can be determined
by practical testing, although the following
instructions can be observed:

e Soft material (wood, plastics etc.): set the
pendulum to level Il or lll. For a finer and
cleaner saw cut, use pendulum level 0 or I.

e Thin material, use pendulum level 0.

e Hard material (hardwood, steel etc.): set the
pendulum to level 0.

e Curves: set pendulum to level 0.

Dust extraction

Fig. E

e Insert the dust extraction adapter (8) into the
dust extraction connection (22).

4. OPERATION e Connect the hose of a vacuum cleaner to the

Switching the machine on/off
Fig. A

dust extraction adapter (8).




Plunge cutting

Fig. G

Plunge cutting may only be used on soft materials

such as wood, aerated concrete, gypsum plaster

boards, etc. However, this requires a certain
practice and is only possible with short saw
blades.

1. Place the saw onto the workpiece and switch it on.

2. Ensure that the bottom edge of the footplate
rests on the workpiece surface as shown on
Fig. G.

3. Slowly saw into the workpiece at an angle,
moving the saw to a vertical position and
continue to saw along the cutting line.

4. Switch the saw off and lift off the workpiece
when the work is complete.

Optimum use

e Clamp the workpiece. Use a clamping device
for small workpieces.

e Draw a line to define the direction in which to

guide the saw blade.

Firmly hold the machine by the grip.

Set the sawing speed.

Set the mitre angle.

Switch on the machine.

Wait until the machine has reached full speed.

Place the saw shoe on the workpiece.

Slowly move the machine along the pre-drawn

line, firmly pressing the saw shoe against the

workpiece.

¢ Do not apply too much pressure on the
machine. Let the machine do the work.

e Switch off the machine and wait for the
machine to come to a complete standstill
before putting the machine down.

Before cleaning and maintenance, always

5. MAINTENANCE
switch off the machine and remove the

A battery pack from the machine.

Clean the machine casings regularly with a soft
cloth, preferably after each use. Make sure that
the ventilation openings are free of dust and
dirt. Remove very persistent dirt using a soft
cloth moistened with soapsuds. Do not use any
solvents such as gasoline, alcohol, ammonia,
etc. Chemicals such as these will damage the
synthetic components.

ENVIRONMENT

hid

Faulty and/or discarded electrical or
electronic apparatus have to be
collected at the appropriate recycling
locations.

Only for EC countries

Do not dispose of power tools into domestic
waste. According to the European Guideline
2012/19/EC for Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment and its implementation into national
right, power tools that are no longer usable must
be collected separately and disposed of in an
environmentally friendly way.

WARRANTY

FERM products are developed to the highest
quality standards and are guaranteed free of
defects in both materials and workmanship for the
period lawfully stipulated starting from the date of
original purchase. Should the product develop any
failure during this period due to defective material
and/or workmanship then contact your FERM
dealer directly.

The following circumstances are excluded from this
guarantee:
e Repairs and or alterations have been made
or attempted to the machine by unauthorized
service centers.
e Normal wear and tear.
The tool has been abused, misused or
improperly maintained.
* Non-original spare parts have been used

This constitutes the sole warranty made by
company either expressed or implied. There are

no other warranties expressed or implied which
extend beyond the face hereof, herein, including the
implied warranties of merchantability and fithess

for a particular purpose. In no event shall FERM be
liable for any incidental or consequential damages.
The dealers remedies shall be limited to repair or
replacement of nonconforming units or parts.

The product and the user manual are subject to
change. Specifications can be changed without
further notice.
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SERRA DE VAIVEM
JSM1039

Obrigado por ter adquirido este produto da
FERM. Ao fazé-lo, adquiriu um excelente produto,
fornecido por um dos principais fornecedores da
Europa. Todos os produtos fornecidos pela Ferm
sao fabricados de acordo com os mais elevados
padrdes de desempenho e seguranga. Como
parte da nossa filosofia, fornecemos também um

excelente servigo de assisténcia ao cliente, apoiado

pela nossa garantia abrangida. Esperamos que
aprecie utilizar este produto durante muitos anos.

1. INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGA

Leia os avisos de seguranca
@ fornecidos, os avisos de seguranca

adicionais e as instrucées. O ndo
cumprimento dos avisos de seguranca e das
instrugbes pode resultar em choque eléctrico,
incéndio e/ou ferimentos graves. Guarde os
avisos de seguranca e as instrucoées para
referéncia futura.

Os seguintes simbolos sao utilizados no manual
do utilizador ou no produto:

Leia o manual do utilizador.

Indica o risco de ferimentos, morte ou
danos na ferramenta se as instrugcées
indicadas neste manual ndo forem
seguidas.

Velocidade electronica variavel.

Use dculos de seguranca.

Use protecgéo auricular.

Use uma mascara anti-poeira.

Néo elimine o produto em recipientes
nao adequados.

I{ODE >

O produto esta em conformidade com
as normas de seguranca aplicaveis nas
directivas europeias.
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AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANCA
SOBRE A FERRAMENTA ELECTRICA

A\

AVISO!
Leia todos os avisos de seguranca e
instrugées. O ndo cumprimento dos

avisos de seguranca e as instrucées podem
resultar em choque eléctrico, incéndio e/ou
ferimentos graves.

Guarde todos os avisos e instrucoes para
referéncia futura. O termo “ferramenta eléctrica”
indicado nos avisos diz respeito a ferramenta
eléctrica com alimentagao pela rede (com fio) ou
por bateria (sem fio).

1)
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Seguranca na area de trabalho

Mantenha a area de trabalho limpa e
devidamente iluminada. As dreas obstruidas
ou escuras sdo propicias para acidentes.

Nao utilize ferramentas eléctricas em
atmosferas explosivas, por exemplo, na
presenca de liquidos inflamaveis, gases ou
poeiras. As ferramentas eléctricas produzem
faiscas que podem causar ignicao de poeiras
ou vapores.

Quando utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica,
mantenha as criancas e transeuntes
afastados. As distracgbes podem causar
perda de controlo.

Seguranca eléctrica

As fichas da ferramenta eléctrica

devem corresponder a tomada. Nunca
modifique, de forma alguma, a ficha.

Nao utilize quaisquer fichas adaptadoras
com ferramentas eléctricas ligadas

a terra (massa). As fichas e tomadas
correspondentes ndo modificadas reduzem
o risco de choque elétrico.

Evite o contacto do corpo com superficies
ligadas a terra ou massa, como tubos,
radiadores, fogoes ou frigorificos. Ha um
maior risco de choque eléctrico se o corpo
estiver ligado a terra ou a massa.

Nao exponha as ferramentas eléctricas a
chuva ou a ambientes humidos. A entrada
de dgua numa ferramenta eléctrica aumenta
o risco de choque eléctrico.

—_
o
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d) Nao utilize o cabo de maneira abusiva.
Nunca utilize o cabo para transportar,
puxar ou desligar a ferramenta eléctrica.
Mantenha o cabo afastado de fontes de
calor, éleo, extremidades afiadas ou pecas
moveis. Cabos danificados ou enrolados
aumenta o risco de choque eléctrico.

e) Quando utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica
no exterior, opte por uma extensao
adequada para utilizacao no exterior.

A utilizagdo de um cabo adequado para
utilizagé@o no exterior reduz o risco de choque
eléctrico.

f) Se nao for possivel evitar trabalhar com
uma ferramenta eléctrica num local
humido, utilize uma fonte de alimentacao
protegida por um dispositivo de corrente
residual (DCR). A utilizacdo de um DCR reduz
o risco de choque eléctrico.

W
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Seguranca eléctrica

Esteja atento, preste atencao ao que

esta a fazer e tenha bom senso quando
utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica. Nao
utilize uma ferramenta eléctrica quando
estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas,
alcool ou medicamentos. Um momento de
distraccao durante a utilizacdo de ferramentas
eléctricas pode resultar em ferimentos graves.
b) Use equipamento de protec¢ao

individual. Use sempre proteccao ocular.
O equipamento de protecgdo, como, por
exemplo, mdscara contra o po, sapatos de
seguranca antiderrapantes, capacete de
seguranga ou protecgdo auditiva, utilizado
nas condicbes adequadas, reduz o risco de
ferimentos.

Evite um arranque acidental. Assegure-

se de que o gatilho esta desligado antes
de ligar a ferramenta a corrente eléctrica
e/ou as baterias e antes de levantar ou
transportar a ferramenta. O transporte de
ferramentas eléctricas com o dedo colocado
no interruptor ou a ligagdo a corrente das
ferramentas eléctricas com o interruptor
ligado pode dar origem a acidentes.

d) Retire eventuais chaves de ajuste

ou chaves de fendas antes de ligar

a ferramenta eléctrica. Uma chave de fenda
ou de ajuste montada numa peca rotativa da
ferramenta eléctrica pode causar ferimentos.

L
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e) Nao tente chegar a pontos fora do alcance.
Mantenha-se sempre numa posicao firme e
bem equilibrada. Desta forma, sera mais facil
controlar a ferramenta eléctrica em situacées
inesperadas.

f) Use vestuario adequado. Nao use roupa

larga ou jéias. Mantenha o cabelo, a roupa

e as joias afastados das pecas moveis. As

roupas largas, as joias ou o cabelo comprido

podem ficar presos nestas pecas.

Se for prevista a montagem de dispositivos

de extraccao e recolha de poeiras,

assegure-se de que estao ligados e

que sao utilizados de maneira correcta.

A utilizagao de dispositivos de extraccao de

poeiras pode reduzir os riscos inerentes.

h) Nao permita que a familiaridade obtida
através do uso frequente de ferramentas
faca com que seja complacente e ignore
os principios de seguranca da ferramenta.
Uma accéo irreflectida pode causar ferimentos
graves numa fraccdo de segundos.

Q
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Utilizacao e cuidados a ter com

a ferramenta com baterias

Nao sobrecarregue a ferramenta eléctrica.
Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica correcta
para o seu trabalho. A ferramenta eléctrica
adequada efectua o trabalho de maneira mais
eficiente e segura se for utilizada de acordo
com a capacidade para a qual foi concebida.
b) Nao utilize a ferramenta eléctrica se nao
conseguir ligar ou desligar o gatilho.
Qualquer ferramenta eléctrica que ndo possa
ser controlada através do gatilho é perigosa e
tem de ser reparada.

Retire a ficha da fonte de alimentacao e/
ou a bateria da ferramenta eléctrica, caso
seja possivel fazé-lo, antes de efectuar
quaisquer ajustes, substituir acessorios
ou guardar ferramentas eléctricas. Estas
medidas de seguranca preventivas reduzem
o risco de ligar a ferramenta eléctrica
acidentalmente.

d) Mantenha as ferramentas eléctricas que
nao estiverem a ser utilizadas fora do
alcance das criancas. Nao permita que

a ferramenta eléctrica seja utilizada por
pessoas nao familiarizadas com a mesma
ou que nao tenham lido estas instrugoes.
As ferramentas eléctricas sao perigosas

8
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nas maos de pessoas que ndo possuam as
qualificagbes necessarias para manusea-las.
e) Faca a manutencao das ferramentas
eléctricas. Verifique se as pecas moveis
da ferramenta eléctrica estao alinhadas
e nao bloqueiam, bem como se existem
pecas partidas ou danificadas ou
quaisquer outras condi¢coes que possam
afectar o funcionamento da mesma. Se
a ferramenta eléctrica estiver danificada,
esta nao deve ser utilizada até que seja
reparada. Muitos acidentes tém como
principal causa ferramentas eléctricas com
uma manutencéo insuficiente.
f) Mantenha as ferramentas de corte afiadas
e limpas. As ferramentas de corte sujeitas
a uma manutengao adequada, com arestas
de corte afiadas, bloqueiam com menos
frequéncia e controlam-se com maior
facilidade.
Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica, os
acessorios e as pecas de ferramenta,
etc., de acordo com estas instrucoes,
considerando as condi¢coes de trabalho
e a tarefa a ser executada. A utilizacdo
da ferramenta eléctrica para fins diferentes
dos previstos pode resultar em situagbes
perigosas.
h) Mantenha as pegas e as superficies
de fixagao secas, limpas e sem dleo
e gordura. As pegas escorregadias e
as supetficies de fixacdo ndo permitem
0 manuseamento seguro e o controlo da
ferramenta em situacées imprevistas.

Q

5
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Utilizacao e cuidados a ter com

a ferramenta com baterias

a) Recarregue apenas com o carregador
especificado pelo fabricante. Um
carregador adequado para um tipo de bateria
pode causar um incéndio se for utilizado com
outra bateria.

Utilize apenas ferramentas eléctricas

que tenham pilhas especificamente
concebidas. A utilizagdo de outro tipo de
baterias pode causar ferimentos e incéndio.
c) Quando nao utilizar a bateria,

mantenha-a afastada de outros objectos
metalicos, tais como clipes para papel,
moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou
outros pequenos objectos metalicos que

b

-
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permitam fazer a ligacéao de um terminal
para outro. O curto-circuito dos terminais

da bateria pode causar queimaduras ou um
incéndio.

Em condicoes abusivas, o liquido da pilha
pode verter. Evite o contacto. Se tocar
acidentalmente no liquido, lave bem com
agua. Se o liquido entrar em contacto com
os olhos, consulte um médico. O liquido
derramado da bateria pode causar irritacdo ou
queimaduras.

Nao utilize baterias ou ferramentas
danificadas ou modificadas. As baterias
danificadas ou modificadas podem ter um
comportamento inesperado, resultando em
incéndlio, exploséo ou risco de ferimentos.
Nao exponha as baterias ou as ferramentas
ao fogo ou a temperaturas excessivas.

A exposicéo a fogo ou a temperaturas
superiores a 130 °C podem causar uma
explosdo. NOTA: a temperatura “130 °C” pode
ser substituida pela temperatura “265 °F”.
Siga todas as instrucoes de

carregamento e nao carregue a bateria

ou a ferramenta fora do intervalo de
temperaturas especificado nas instrucoes.
O carregamento inadequado ou de acordo
com temperaturas fora do intervalo
especificado pode danificar a bateria e
aumentar o risco de incéndio.

Assisténcia

A sua ferramenta eléctrica s6 deve ser
reparada por pessoal qualificado e s6
devem ser utilizadas pecas sobressalentes
idénticas. Desta forma, € garantida

a seguranca da ferramenta eléctrica.

Nunca repare baterias danificadas.

A reparacdo de baterias deve ser efetuada
apenas pelo fabricante ou fornecedores de
assisténcia autorizados.

AVISOS DE SEGURANCA PARA
SERRAS DE VAIVEM

Segure a ferramenta eléctrica pelas
superficies de fixacao isoladas quando
efectuar uma operagao em que o acessoério
de corte possa entrar em contacto com
fios ocultos ou com o proprio cabo da
ferramenta. Um acessério de corte que

entre em contacto com um fio sob tenséo

12
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eléctrica pode fazer com que as pecas de
metal expostas da ferramenta conduzam
electricidade e electrocutem o utilizador.

e Mantenha as maos afastadas do alcance da
serra. Nunca manuseie a parte inferior da
peca de trabalho. O contacto com a lamina
da serra pode causar ferimentos.

e S0 deve colocar a maquina em contacto
com a peca de trabalho depois de liga-la.
Caso contrario, ha o risco do efeito de recuo
se a ferramenta de corte ficar encravada na
peca de trabalho.

e Quando estiver a serrar, a placa de base
deve assentar com firmeza no material.
Uma lamina de serra encravada pode partir-se
ou causar o efeito de recuo.

e Quando o corte for concluido, desligue
a maquina e depois puxe a lamina da
serra para fora da area de corte depois
de parar por completo. Assim, pode evitar
o efeito de recuo e pode pousar a maquina em
segurancga.

e Utilize apenas laminas de serra nao
danificadas que estejam em condicoes
perfeitas. As laminas de serra dobradas ou
embotadas podem partir-se, o que pode
afectar o corte ou causar o efeito de recuo.

¢ Depois de desligar a ferramenta, nao
aplique uma pressao lateral para parar
arotacao dalamina da serra. A lamina da
serra pode ficar danificada, partir-se ou causar
o efeito de recuo.

e Utilize detectores adequados para
determinar se as linhas de abastecimento
de energia estao ocultadas na area de
trabalho ou contacte a empresa de servigos
publicos para obter assisténcia. O contacto
com linhas eléctricas pode dar origem a um
incéndio e choque eléctrico. Os danos numa
conduta de gas podem dar origem a uma
exploséo. A perfuracdo de uma linha de agua
causa danos materiais.

e Utilize grampos ou outra maneira de
fixar e suportar a peca de trabalho numa
plataforma estavel. Se segurar a peca de
trabalho com a méo ou contra o corpo, a pegca
pode ficar instavel e causar perda de controlo.

¢ Antes de pousar a maquina, aguarde
sempre até esta parar por completo.

O suporte de ferramentas pode encravar e

resultar em perda de controlo da ferramenta
eléctrica.

2. INFORMACOES SOBRE A MAQUINA

Utilizacao pretendida

A maquina foi concebida para serrar madeira,
metal, plasticos, cerdmica, borracha, etc., para
qualquer tamanho necessario e qualquer forma
pretendida, devendo manter a placa de base
apoiada com firmeza sobre a peca de trabalho.
Deve ser sempre utilizada uma lamina de serra
adequada.

Especificacoes técnicas

N.° do modelo JSM1039
Tensdo 20V CC
Sem velocidade de carga 0-2300/min
Curso da serra 18 mm
Capacidade max. de serragem de madeira 0° 80 mm
Capacidade méx. de serragem de aco 0° 6 mm
Peso 1,85 kg

Nivel de presséo sonora LPA
Nivel de poténcia sonora LWA

87,8 dB(A), K= 3 dB(A)
98,8 dB(A), K=3 dB(A)

Vibracéo da “serragem de chapa metélica” 4,372 m/s*K =
1,5 m/s?
Vibracéo da “serragem de contraplacado” 6,627 m/s?K =
1,5 m/s?

Utilize apenas as seguintes baterias da
plataforma de baterias FX-POWER, 20 V.

A utilizagdo de quaisquer outras baterias
podem causar ferimentos graves ou danos na
ferramenta.

CDA1167
CDA1168

I16es de litio, 20V, 2 Ah
I16es de litio, 20V, 4 Ah

O seguinte carregador pode ser utilizado para
carregar estas baterias.

CDA1169 Carregador adaptador
CDA1170  Carregador rapido
CDA1172  Carregador rapido

As baterias da plataforma FX-POWER, 20 V sédo
intercambidveis com todas as ferramentas da
plataforma de baterias FERM FX-POWER.

POWER SINGE 1965
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Nivel de vibracao

O nivel de emisséao de vibragdes indicado

neste manual de instrugdes foi medido em
conformidade com um teste padrao especificado
pela norma EN 62841; pode ser utilizado

para comparar ferramentas e como avaliagéo
preliminar da exposicao a vibragdes quando

utilizar a ferramenta para as aplicagdes indicadas:

- A utilizagédo da ferramenta para aplicagées
diferentes, ou com acessérios diferentes
ou com uma manutencao deficiente, pode
aumentar consideravelmente o nivel de
exposicao

- O numero de vezes que a ferramenta é
desligada ou esta ligada, mas nao esta a ser
utilizada, pode reduzir significativamente
o nivel de exposigao.

Proteja-se contra os efeitos da vibracéo,
através de uma manutencao da ferramenta e
dos respectivos acessorios, mantendo as maos
quentes e organizando os seus padrdes de
trabalho.

Descricao
Os numeros indicados no texto dizem respeito
aos diagramas nas paginas 2 e 3.

. Botéo de desbloqueio

. Interruptor para ligar/desligar
Pega

. Bateria (ndo incluida)

. Botéo de desbloqueio da bateria
. Interruptor de ac¢do pendular
Régua para angulo em bisel

. Adaptador para aspirador

. Placa dabase

10.Rolo-guia

12.Protecgéo

13.Alavanca de fixagao
14.Parafusos para guia paralela
15.Chave hexagonal

16.Mandril

17.Lamina da serra

18.Parafuso para a placa de base
19.Guia paralela

21.Marca de corte

22.Ligacao para extracg¢éo de poeiras

PN O A WD =

O

3. MONTAGEM

A\
A\

Inserir a bateria na maquina
Fig. F

A\

1. Insira a bateria (4) na base da maquina, como
indicado na Fig. F.

2. Empurre a bateria ainda mais até encaixar no
respectivo local.

Retire a bateria antes de efectuar
qualquer tarefa na ferramenta eléctrica.

A bateria deve ser carregada antes de
utiliza-la pela primeira vez.

Assegure-se que o exterior da bateria
estd limpo e seco antes de liga-lo ao
carregador ou maquina.

Retirar a maquina da maquina

Fig. F

1. Prima o botéo de desbloqueio da bateria (5).

2. Retire a bateria da maquina, como indicado na
Fig. F.

Substituir a lamina da serra

Fig. A, B

Quando montar a lamina da serra, use
luvas de protecg¢édo. Ha o risco de
ferimentos se tocar na lamina da serra.

Utilize apenas ldminas da serra de
acordo com os dados de caracteristicas
indicados nas instrucées de
funcionamento.

Dobre a protecgao (12) para cima antes de

substituir a lamina da serra. Serre sempre com
a proteccéo dobrada para baixo.

Montar a lamina da serra

O suporte da lamina ndo deve ter quaisquer

residuos de material (como, por exemplo, farpas

de madeira ou metal).

1. Rode a alavanca de fixagéo (13) o maximo
possivel para a esquerda e segure-a nesta
posigcao.

2. Insira a lamina da serra no mandril (16).
Verifique se a lamina da serra esta bem
fixada e que os dentes estdo a apontar para

14
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3. Liberte a alavanca de fixagdo. Verifique
se a parte de tras da lamina da serra esta
posicionada no centro do rolo-guia (10).
Deve utilizar a lamina da serra do material
correspondente. A maquina inclui uma lamina
de serra grossa para madeira e uma lamina de
serra fina para metal e plastico.

Retirar a lamina da serra

1. Rode a alavanca de fixagéo (13) o maximo
possivel para a esquerda e segure-a nesta
posicao.

2. Retire alamina da serra do mandril (16).

3. Liberte a alavanca de fixagao.

Fixacao da guia paralela

Fig.C

1. Desaperte os parafusos (14).

2. Monte a guia paralela (19) na placa de base (9).

3. Regule a largura de corte pretendida com
arégua na guia paralela (19) e a marca de
corte na placa de base (9). A marca de corte
(21) indica a posicao da lamina da serra.

4. Aperte os parafusos (14).

4. FUNCIONAMENTO

Ligar/desligar a maquina

Fig. A

O interruptor para ligar/desligar (2) é utilizado para

activar a maquina e regular a velocidade.

e Para ligar a maquina, mantenha o botéo de
desbloqueio (1) premido e, em seguida, prima
o botdo para ligar/desligar (2).

¢ Quanto mais pressionar o interruptor para
ligar/desligar (2), maior é a velocidade da
lamina. As velocidades necessdrias dependem
do material e podem ser determinadas por
testes praticos.

e Para parar a maquina, liberte o interruptor de
ligar/desligar (2).

Regular o dngulo do bisel

Fig. A,D

1. Desaperte os parafusos (18) com a chave
hexagonal (15).

2. Regule a placa de base (9) para a posigéo
pretendida (0°a 45°). O angulo de serragem
(bisel) pode ser verificado na régua (7).

3. Aperte os parafusos hexagonais (18) com
a chave hexagonal (15). E possivel armazenar
a chave hexagonal na maquina, como
indicado na Fig. A.

Regular a ac¢ao pendular

Fig. A

O interruptor de acgéo pendular (6) € utilizado
para regular a maneira como os dentes da lamina
da serra fixam o material. O interruptor de acgédo
pendular pode ser regulado para 4 posigdes:

0 - Sem accéo pendular

1 - Accao pendular ligeira

2 - Acgéao pendular média

3 - Acgéo pendular elevada

A accéo pendular necessaria pode ser

determinada através de um ensaio, mas é

necessario respeitar as seguintes instrucoes:

¢ Material macio (madeira, plasticos, etc.):
regule o péndulo para o nivel Il ou Ill. Para um
corte com a serra mais fino e preciso, utilize
o nivel de péndulo O ou I.

e Para material fino, utilize o nivel de péndulo 0.

e Material duro (madeira, ago, etc.): regule
o péndulo para o nivel 0.

e Curvas: regula o péndulo para o nivel 0.

Extraccao de poeiras

Fig. E

¢ |Insira o adaptador de extracgéo de poeiras (8)
na ligacao para extracgao de poeiras (22).

e Ligue a mangueira de um aspirador ao
adaptador de extracgéo de poeiras (8).

Corte longitudinal

Fig. G

O corte longitudinal s6 pode ser utilizado em

materiais macios, como madeira, betdo arejado,

placas de gesso, etc. No entanto, isto requer

alguma pratica e € possivel apenas com lamina

de serra curtas.

1. Cologue a serra sobre a peca de trabalho e
ligue-a.

2. Verifique se a extremidade inferior da
plataforma fica assente na superficie da peca
de trabalho, como indicado na Fig. G.

3. Serre lentamente a serra na Iamina em angulo,
movendo a serra para uma posic¢ao vertical e
continue a serrar ao longo da linha de corte.
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4. Desligue a serra e levante a peca de trabalho
quando a tarefa estiver concluida.

Utilizacao adequada

¢ Fixe a peca de trabalho. Utilize um dispositivo
de fixagao para pecas de trabalho pequenas.

e Facauma linha para definir a direccao de

orientagdo da lamina da serra.

Segure a maquina com firmeza pela pega.

Regule a velocidade de serragem.

Regule o angulo de esquadria.

Ligue a maquina.

Aguarde até a maquina atingir a velocidade

maxima.

e Coloque a sapata da serra na peca de
trabalho.

e Mova a maquina lentamente ao longo da linha
desenhada previamente, premindo a sapata
da serra com firmeza contra a pega de
trabalho.

e N3ao aplique demasiada press@o na maquina.
Deixe a maquina fazer o trabalho.

e Desligue a maquina e aguarde até esta parar
por completo antes de colocar a maquina no
chao.

5. MANUTENCAO

A\

Limpe a carcaga da maquina com regularidade
com um pano macio, de preferéncia apés cada
utilizagéo. Certifique-se de que as aberturas

de ventilagdo nao tém po ou sujidade. Retire

a sujidade muito persistente com um pano macio
humedecido com agua de sab&o. Nao utilize
solventes, como gasolina, alcool, amoniaco, etc.
Este tipo de produtos quimicos danificam os
componentes sintéticos.

AMBIENTE

54

Antes de efectuar a limpeza e
a manutencéo, desligue sempre
a maquina e retire a bateria da maquina.

Os equipamentos eléctricos ou
electrdnicos defeituosos e/ou eliminados
devem ser recolhidos em locais de

Apenas para os paises da CE

Na&o elimine as ferramentas eléctricas em
conjunto com os residuos domésticos. De
acordo com a directiva europeia 2012/19/CE
sobre residuos de equipamentos eléctricos e
electronicos e a respectiva implementacao na
legislagcao nacional, as ferramentas eléctricas que
ja nao sejam utilizadas devem ser recolhidas em
separado e eliminadas de maneira ecoldgica.

GARANTIA

Os produtos da FERM sé&o desenvolvidos de acordo
com os padrdes de qualidade mais elevados e

nao apresentam quaisquer defeitos em termos de
materiais e mao-de-obra em relagéo ao periodo
estipulado por lei, cujo inicio € a partir da data de
compra original. Se o produto apresentar qualquer
falha durante este periodo devido a qualquer
defeito no material e/ou de mao-de-obra, contacte
o fornecedor da FERM directamente.

As seguintes circunstancias estéo excluidas

desta garantia:

e Se forem efectuadas ou tentadas quaisquer
reparagdes e/ou alteragdes na maquina por
centros de assisténcia ndo autorizados.

e Desgaste normal.

e Se aferramenta foi utilizada de maneira
abusiva, indevida ou a manutencéo foi
efectuada de maneira incorrecta.

e Se forem utilizadas pecas sobresselentes nao
originais

Isto constitui a Unica garantia feita pela

empresa, de maneira expressa ou implicita. Nao
existem quaisquer outras garantias expressas

ou implicitas que se prolonguem, incluindo

as garantias implicitas de comercializagdo e
adequacao para fins especificos. A FERM nao
sera, em nenhuma circunstancia, responsavel por
danos incidentais ou indirectos. Os fornecedores
devem estar limitados a reparar ou substituir

as unidades ou pegas que ndo estejam em
conformidade.

O equipamento e o manual do utilizador estao
sujeitos a alteracoes sem aviso prévio. As

] . o ~ .
reciclagem adequados. especificagcoes podem ser alteradas sem aviso
prévio.



UBODNA PILA
JSM1039

Zahvaljujemo na kupnji ovog Ferm proizvoda.
Njime ste si osigurali izvrstan proizvod koji vam
pruza jedan od europskih vodecih dobavljaca. Svi
proizvodi koje Vam je isporuc¢io Ferm proizvedeni
su prema najvis§im izvedbenim i sigurnosnim
standardima. Kao dio nase filozofije takoder
pruzamo izvrsnu podrsku klijentima, koji podrzava
nase opsezno jamstvo. Nadamo se da Cete uzivati
u kori$tenju ovog proizvoda jos mnogo godina.

1. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
@ upozorenja, dodatna sigurnosna
upozorenja i upute. Nepostivanje
sigurnosnih upozorenja i uputa mogu uzrokovati
strujni udar, pozar i/ ili ozbiljne ozljede. Sa€uvajte

sigurnosna upozorenja i upute za buducu
uporabu.

Procitajte prilozena sigurnosna

Sljedeci simboli se koriste u korisnickom
priruéniku ili na proizvodu:

Procitajte upute za uporabu.
Oznacava opasnost od tjelesne ozljede,
gubitka Zivota ili oStecenja alata u slucaju

nepridrZzavanja uputa iz ovog prirucnika.

Opasnost od elektricnog udara.

Varijabilna elektronicka brzina.
Nosite zastitne naocale.
Nosite zastitu za sluh.

Nosite masku protiv prasine.

Nemojte odlagati proizvod u
neprikladnim spremnicima.

I ODPE>E>ID

Proizvod je u skladu s vaZzecim
sigurnosnim standardima u europskim
direktivama.

N
m

OPCA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA
ZA ELEKTRICNE ALATE
Procitajte sva sigurnosna upozorenja

A i upute. Nepostivanje upozorenja i uputa
moZe rezultirati strujnim udarom, poZarom i/ili
ozbiljnim ozljedama.

UPOZORENJE!

Upozorenja i upute ¢uvajte za buduce potrebe.
Izraz “elektricni alat” u upozorenjima odnosi se

na vas$ elektricni alat napajan iz gradske mreZe (sa
Zicom) ili elektri¢ni alat napajan baterijom (bez Zice).

1) Sigurnost radnog prostora

a) Radni prostor odrzavajte cistim i dobro
osvijetljenim. Zakrceni ili mracni prostori
prizivaju nezgode.

b) Elektricne alate nemojte upotrebljavati

u eksplozivhom okruzZenju, primjerice u

prisutnosti zapaljivih tekucina, plinovaiili

prasine. Elektricni aparati stvaraju iskre koje

mogu zapaliti praSinu ili isparavanja.

Djecu i druge osobe drzite podalje tijekom

upotrebe elektri¢nih alata. Zbog odvracanja

pozornosti mogli biste izgubiti nadzor nad

uredajem.

o)

N
-

Zastita od elektri¢ne struje

Utikaci elektri¢nih alata moraju odgovarati
utiénicama. Nikad ni na koji nacin ne
prepravljajte utikag€. Prilikom upotrebe
elektri¢nih alata s uzemljenjem ne koristite
prilagodne utikace. Neizmijenjeni utikaci

i odgovarajuce uti¢nice smanjit ce rizik od
elektricnog udara.

Izbjegavaijte fizi¢ki dodir s uzemljenim
povrsinama poput cijevi, radijatora,
metalnih okvira i hladnjaka. Postoji povecani
rizik od elektri¢nog udara ako je vase tijelo
uzemljeno.

Elektricne alate ne izlazite kisi ni vlazi.
Prodiranje vode u elektri¢ni alata povecat ¢e
rizik od elektricnog udara.

d) Kabel ne upotrebljavajte za nepredvidene
namjene. Kabel nikad ne upotrebljavajte za
nosenje, povlacenije ili odvajanje utikaca
elektricnog alata iz elektri¢ne uti¢nice. Kabel
drzite podalje od izvora topline, ulja i ostrih
ili pokretnih dijelova. Osteceni ili zapleteni
kabel povecat ce rizik od elektricnog udara.

&

c

o)

g
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Prilikom rada s elektriénim alatom na
otvorenom prostoru upotrijebite produzni
kabel koji je za to predviden. Upotreba
produznog kabela koji je pogodan za upotrebu
na otvorenom smanjuje rizik od strujnog udara.
Ako nije moguce izbjeci upotrebu
elektriénog alata u vlaznim uvjetima,
upotrijebite napajanje s diferencijalnom
sklopkom za zastitu od neispravnosti
uzemljenja (RCD). Upotreba RCD sklopke
smanjuje rizik od elektricnog udara.

Osobna sigurnost

Budite na oprezu, pazite sto radite i
primjenjujte zdravorazumski pristup
prilikom rada s elektriénim alatom. Ne
koristite elektri¢ni alat ako ste umorni ili
pod utjecajem droga, alkoholaiili lijekova.
Trenutak nepaznje tijekom rada s elektri¢nim
alatom moZe dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda.
Koristite opremu za osobnu zastitnu.
Uvijek koristite zastitu za o¢i. Upotreba
zaStitne opreme poput maske protiv prasine,
sigurnosnih cipela protiv klizanja, cvrste kape ili
zastite sluha u odgovarajucim uvjetima smanjit
Ce rizik od osobnih ozljeda.

Sprijecite nepredvidena ukljucivanja.

Prije priklju¢ivanja u elektriénu mrezu ili
umetanja akumulatorske baterije, kao i
prije uzimanja ili noSenja alata, provjerite je
li prekidaé u iskljuéenom polozaju. Nosenje
elektricnog alata pri ¢emu je prst na prekidacu
ili prikljucivanje elektricnog alata kojemu je
prekidac ukljucen priziva nezgode.

Prije nego ukljucite elektri¢ni alat, uklonite
s njega sve kljuceve za prilagodavanje

i sl. Ostavljanje kijuc¢a na rotiraju¢em dijelu
elektricnog alata moZe dovesti do ozljede.
Nemojte predaleko posezati. Stalno
odrzavaijte ravnotezu i stojte ¢vrsto na
nogama. 7o omogucuje bolju kontrolu
elektricnog alata u neoCekivanim situacijama.
Pravilno se obucite. Ne nosite Siroku
odjecu ili nakit. Kosu, odjec¢u i rukavice
uvijek drzite podalje od pokretnih dijelova.
Pokretni dijelovi mogu zahvatiti labavo
obucenu odjecu, nakit ili dugu kosu.

Ako upotrebljavate uredaje za usisavanje

i prikupljanje prasine, osigurajte njihovo
pravilno povezivanje i upotrebu. Upotreba
uredaja za prikupljanje prasine moze smanijiti

Y
-

c

e

e

opasnosti vezane uz prasinu.

Ne dopustite da zbog samopouzdanja
ste€enog ucestalom upotrebom alata
zanemarite sigurnosna pravila. NepaZljivo
postupanje moZe uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede za
djeli¢ sekunde.

Upotreba i ¢uvanje elektriénih alata
Elektri¢ni alat nemojte forsirati. Koristite
ispravan elektri¢ni alat za vasu primjenu.
Prikladan elektricni alat bolje ce i sigurnije
obaviti posao brzinom za koju je predviden.
Ne upotrebljavajte elektri¢ni alat ako se
prekida¢ ne moze prebaciti u iskljuceni ili
ukljuéeni polozaj. Svaki elektricni alat kojim
se ne moZe upravljati pomocu prekidaca
predstavlja opasnost i potrebno ga je popraviti.
Prije prilagodavanja, zamjene nastavaka

ili pohrane elektri¢nog alata iskljucite
utika¢ iz uti¢nice ili odvojite akumulatorsku
bateriju. Te sigurnosne preventivne mjere
Smanjuju rizik od nehoti¢nog pokretanja
elektricnog alata.

Elektricne alate koji se ne upotrebljavaju
pohranite izvan dohvata djece i ne
dopustite osobama koje nisu upoznate s
alatom ili ovim uputama da rade s njim.
Elektri¢ni alati opasni su u rukama neobucenih
korisnika.

Elektricne alate potrebno je odrzavati.
Provjerite ima li kakvih otklona ili savinu¢a
pokretnih dijelova, pucanja dijelova ili
kakvih drugih stanja koja mogu utjecati na
rad elektriénog alata. Ako je alat ostecen,
popravite ga prije upotrebe. Velik broj nezgoda
prouzrokovan je loSe odrzavanim elektri¢nim
alatima.

Rezne dijelove alata odrzavajte oStrima

i istima. Pravilno odrzavanje radnih alata

s o$trim rubovima smanjuje vjerojatnost
njegovog povijanja i lakSe je za kontroliranje.
Elektri¢ni alat, pribor, nastavke itd.
upotrebljavajte u skladu s ovim uputama
te uzimajuci u obzir radne uvjete i posao
koji je potrebno obaviti. Upotreba elektricnih
alata za poslove za koje nije namijenjen moze
dovesti do opasnih situacija.

Rucke i rukohvate odrzavajte suhima,
Cistima te bez ulja i masti. Klizave rucke i
rukohvati ne omogucuju sigurnu upotrebu i
upravljanje alatom u neocekivanim okolnostima.
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Upotreba i ¢uvanje baterije

Punite samo punjac¢em koji je preporucio
proizvodac. Punjac koji je prikladan za jednu
vrstu baterije moZe uzrokovati poZar ako se
upotrebljava s drugom baterijom.

Elektricne alate upotrebljavajte iskljucivo
s preporu¢enim baterijskim uloScima.
Uporaba bilo koje druge baterije moze
predstavljati rizik od ozljede i poZara.

Kada baterija nije u uporabi, drzite je podalje
od drugih metalnih predmeta kao $to su
spajalice, nov¢ici, kljucevi, ¢avli, vijci ili drugi
maleni metalni predmeti koji mogu dovesti
do spajanja polova. Kratko spajanje polova
baterije moZe uzrokovati opekline i pozar.

Ako se baterija nepravilno koristi, iz

nje moze iscuriti tekucina. Izbjegavajte
kontakt. Ako slu¢ajno dode do kontakta,
isperite vodom. Ako tekucéina dode u
kontakt s o¢ima, zatrazite medicinsku
pomoc¢. Tekucina koja iscuri iz baterije moze
uzrokovati iritacije ili opekline.

Ako su baterija ili alat osteceni ili
modificirani, nemojte ih upotrebljavati.
Ostecene ili modificirane baterije mogu biti
nepredvidljive i uzrokovati poZar, eksploziju i
ozljede.

Bateriju i alat nemojte izlagati vatri

ni visokim temperaturama. /zlaganje

vatri ili temperaturama visima od 130°C
moZe uzrokovati eksploziju. NAPOMENA
Temperatura “130°C” moze se zamijeniti
temperaturom “265°F”.

Slijedite sve upute za punjenje i nemojte
puniti bateriju ili alat izvan temperaturnog
raspona navedenog u uputama. Nepravilno
punjenje ili punjenje pri temperaturama izvan
navedenog raspona moZe uzrokovati oStecenje
baterije i poZar.

Servisiranje

Elektricne alate servisirajte kod
kvalificiranog servisera i upotrebom
identi¢énih zamjenskih dijelova. Na taj cete
nacin osigurati sigurnost pri odrzavanju alata.
Nemojte servisirati oStecene baterije. Servis
baterije smije obavljati samo proizvodac ili
ovlaSteni servis.

SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA
UBODNE PILE

Skare za zivicu drzite samo za izolirane
povrsine jer ostrica moze dodi u kontakt

sa skrivenim elektriénim instalacijama

ili vlastitim kabelom. Ako ostrice dodu u
kontakt sa Zicama pod naponom, svi izloZeni
metalni dijelovi uredaja bit ¢e takoder pod
naponom i moze do¢i do strujnog udara.
Drzite Sake podalje od podrucja piljenja.
Nemojte gurati ruke ispod radnog
materijala. Kontakt s oStricom pile moze
uzrokovati ozljede.

Uredaj prinesite radnom materijalu tek
nakon $to ga ukljucite. U suprotnom moze
dodi do zaglavljivanja reznog alata u radnom
materijalu i povratnog udara.

Bazna plo¢a mora biti évrsto priljubljena uz
materijal tijekom piljenja. Zaglavljena ostrica
pile moze puknuti i uzrokovati strujni udar.

Po dovrsetku rezanja iskljucite uredaj,
pri¢ekajte da se uredaj potpuno zaustavi i
tek tada izvucite ostricu iz reza. Tako cCete
izbjeci povratni udar i moci ¢ete odloziti uredaj
na siguran nacin.

Upotrebljavajte samo neostecene ostrice
pile koje su u savrSenom stanju. Savijene ili
tupe ostrice mogu puknuti, negativno utjecati
na rez ili uzrokovati povratni udar.

Nakon sto iskljucite uredaj, nemojte
zaustavljati ostricu boénim pritiskanjem.
Ostrica pile moze se ostetiti, puknuti ili
uzrokovati povratni udar.

Upotrijebite odgovarajuce detektore kako
biste odredili ima li skrivenih instalacija na
podrucju rada ili se obratite komunalnom
poduzecu. Kontakt s elektri¢nim vodovima
moze uzrokovati pozar i strujni udar. Ostecenje
plinskih instalacija moze uzrokovati eksploziju.
Ostecenje vodovodnih instalacija uzrokuje
materijalnu Stetu.

Upotrijebite stezaljke ili na drugi prakti¢an
nacin ucévrstite radni materijal za stabilnu
podlogu. Radni materijal nije stabilan ako ga
rukom drzite uz tijelo i moze doci do gubitka
nadzora.

Uvijek pricekajte da se alat potpuno
zaustavi prije nego Sto ga odlozite. Alat se
moze zaglaviti u radnom materijalu i mogli
biste izgubiti nadzor nad alatom.
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2. PODACI O UREDAJU

Predvidena upotreba

Uredaj je predviden za piljenje drva, metala,
plastike, keramike, gume itd. na bilo koju veli¢inu
i u bilo kojem obliku, dok je bazna plo¢a ¢vrsto
priljubljena uz radni materijal. Uvijek upotrijebite
odgovarajucu ostricu pile.

TEHNICKE SPECIFIKACIJE

Model JSM1039
Napon 20V DC
Brzina bez opterecenja 0-2300/min
Potez pile 18 mm
Maks. mogucnost piljenja drva 0° 80 mm
Maks. mogucnost piljenja Celika 0° 6 mm
Masa 1,85 kg

Koristite samo sljedece baterije platforme FX-
POWER 20 V. Upotreba bilo kojih drugih baterija
moze uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede ili oStecenje alata.
CDA1167 20V, 2 Ah litij-ionska

CDA1168 20V, 4 Ah litij-ionska

Sljedeci punja¢ moze se upotrijebiti za punjenje
ovih baterija.

CDA1169 prilagodnik za punjenje
CDA1170  brzi punjac
CDA1172  brzi punjaé

Baterije platforme FX-POWER 20 V mogu se
upotrijebiti uz sve alate baterijske platforme FERM
FX-POWER.

Razina vibracija

Razina emisije vibracija, nazna¢en na poledini

ove upute za uporabu, izmjerena je sukladno

standardiziranim testom danom u EN62841;

moze se koristiti za usporedbu jednog alata s

drugim, kao i za preliminarnu procjenu izlozenosti

vibracijama, kada se ovaj alat koristi za navedene
svrhe.

e KoriStenje alata u drugacije svrhe ili s drugimili
slabo odrzavanim nastavcima moze znacajno
povecati razinu izloZzenosti.

* Vrijeme kada je alat iskljucen ili je ukljucen, ali
se njime ne radi, moze zna¢ajno smanijiti razinu
izlozenosti.

Zastitite se od djelovanja vibracija odrzavanjem
alata i njegovih nastavaka, odrzavajuci vase ruke
toplim i organiziranjem vasih uzoraka rada.

Opis
Brojevi u tekstu odnose se na dijagramove na
stranicama 2 - 3.

1. Tipka za (de)blokiranje

2. Prekida€ za uklju€ivanje/iskljucivanje
3. Rukohvat

4. Baterija (nije isporucena)

5. Tipka za oslobadanje baterije

6. Prekidac njihala

7. Skala za kut nagiba

8. Prilagodnik usisavaca

9. Baznaplo¢a

10.Valjak vodilice

12.Stitnik

13.Stezna rucica

14.Vijci za paralelnu vodilicu
15.Imbus klju¢

16.Zatezna glava

17.0strica pile

18.Vijak za baznu plo¢u
19.Paralelna vodilica

21.Rezna oznaka

22.Priklju¢ak za odvodenje prasine

3. SASTAVLJANJE

Umetanje akumulatora u stroj (sl. F)
Osigurajte da je vanjska strana
akumulatora Cista i suha prije spajanja na
punjac ili stroj.

. Umetnite akumulator (4) u podnoZzje stroja, kao

Sto je prikazano nasl. F.
Gurnite akumulator prema naprijed dok ne
sjedne na svoje mjesto.

Prije bilo kakvih radova na elektricnom
alatu uklonite bateriju.

Akumulator se mora puniti prije prve
uporabe.

—_

n

Uklanjanje akumulatora iz stroja (sl. F)

1. Gurnite gumbe za odbravljivanje akumulatora
(14).

2. lzvucite akumulator iz stroja, kao $to je
prikazano nasl. F.
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Zamjena ostrice pile (sl. A, B)

Prilikom postavijanja oStrice pile nosite
zaStitne rukavice. U kontaktu s oStricom
pile moZe doci do ozljeda.

Koristite samo oStrice pile koje
A odgovaraju podacima navedenima u
uputama za upotrebu.
Preklopite stitnik (12) prema gore prije zamjene
ostrice pile. Uvijek pilite sa Stitnikom preklopljenim
prema dolje.

Postavljanje ostrice pile

Provjerite je li drzac¢ oStrice Cist i bez naslaga

materijala (kao $to je drvena ili metalna piljevina).

1. Zakrenite steznu rucicu (13) do kraja ulijevo i
zadrzite je u tom polozaju.

2. Umetnite oStricu pile u zateznu glavu (16).
Provijerite je li oStrica pile dobro pri¢vrscena i
jesu li zupci okrenuti u smjeru rezanja.

3. Pustite steznu rucicu. Provijerite je li straznji
dio ostrice pile postavljen u srediste valjka
vodilice (10). Upotrijebite ostricu koja
odgovara materijalu na kojem radite. Uz uredaj
je isporucena gruba ostrica pile za drvo i fina
oStrica pile za metal i plastiku.

Uklanjanje ostrice pile

1. Zakrenite steznu rucCicu (13) do kraja ulijevo i
zadrzite je u tom polozaju.

2. lzvadite ostricu pile iz zatezne glave (16).

3. Pustite steznu rucicu.

Priévrscivanje paralelne vodilice (sl. C)

1. Otpustite vijke (14).

2. Postavite paralelnu vodilicu (19) na baznu
plocu (9).

3. Podesite Sirinu rezanja pomocu skale na
paralelnoj vodilici (19) i rezne oznake na baznoj
plo€i (9). Rezna oznaka (21) naznacuje polozaj
ostrice pile.

4. Pritegnite vijke (14).

4. UPOTREBA

Ukljucivanje/Iskljucivanje uredaja (sl. A)
Prekidac za uklju¢ivanje/iskljucivanje (2) sluzi za
aktiviranje uredaja i podesavanje brzine.

e Da biste pokrenuli uredaj, drzite pritisnut gumb
za (de)blokiranje (1) i pritisnite prekidac¢ za
ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje (2).

o Sto dalje pomaknete prekida¢ za ukljugivanje/
iskljucivanje (2), ostrica se brze krece.
Potrebna brzina ovisi o materijalu i moze se
odrediti prakti¢nim testiranjem.

e Da biste zaustavili uredaj, pustite prekida¢ za
ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje (2).

Podesavanje kuta nagiba (sl. A, D)

1. Otpustite vijke (18) pomocu imbus klju¢a (15).
2. Postavite baznu plocu (9) u odgovarajuci
polozaj (0°- 45°). Kut pilienja (nagib) mozete
ocitati na skali (7).

3. Pritegnite vijke (18) pomocu imbus kljuca (15).
Imbus klju¢ mozZete pohraniti na uredaju (sl. A).

Podesavanje njihala (sl. A)

Prekidac njihala (6) upotrebljava se za
podesavanje nacina na koji zupci pile zahvacaju
radni materijal. Prekida¢ njihala moze se postaviti
u 4 polozaja:

0 - bez njihala

1 - malo njihanje

2 - srednje njihanje

3 - veliko njihanje

Potrebno njihanje moze se odrediti prakti¢nim

testiranjem, uz primjenu sljedecih smjernica:

e Meki materijal (drvo, plastika itd.): postavite
njihalo na razinu Ilili Ill. Za pravilniji i ¢iS¢i rez
upotrijebite razinu 0 ili I.

e Zatanki materijal upotrijebite razinu 0.

e Tvrdi materijal (tvrdo drvo, ¢elik itd.): postavite
njihalo narazinu 0.

e Krivulje: postavite njihalo na razinu 0.

Odvodenje prasine (sl. E)

¢ Umetnite prilagodnik za odvodenije prasine (8)
u prikljucak (22).

¢ Prikljucite crijevo usisavaca na prilagodnik za
odvodenije prasine (8).

21




Rezanje uranjanjem (sl. G)

Rezanje uranjanjem moze se primjenjivati samo

na mekim materijalima kao $to je drvo, Supljikavi

beton, gipsane ploce i sl. Medutim, za to je
potrebna odredena uvjezbanost i moguce je samo

s kratkim oStricama pile.

1. Postavite pilu na radni materijal i ukljucite je.

2. Provjerite je li donji rub papucice polozen na
povrSinu radnog materijala (sl. G).

3. Polako udite u radni materijal pod kutom,
pomicuci pilu u okomiti polozaj i nastavite piliti
uz reznu liniju.

4. Iskljucite pilu i podignite je s radnog materijala
kad zavrsite s poslom.

Savjeti za optimalnu upotrebu

e Pritegnite komad za piljenje. Za manje komade
koristite stegu.

e Povucite liniju kako biste definirali smjer u

kojem treba navoditi oStricu pile.

Stroj €vrsto prihvatite za hvat.

Odredite brzinu piljenja.

Postavite nagib.

Ukljucite stroj.

Pri¢ekajte dok stroj ne dosegne punu brzinu.

Papucicu pile postavite na komad za piljenje.

Polako pomaknite stroj uz unaprijed nacrtanu

liniju, ¢vrsto pritiséuci papucicu pile uz komad

koji pilite.

¢ Nemojte koristiti prevelik pritisak na stroj.
Dozvolite da stroj obavi svoj posao.

e |[skljucite stroj i pricekajte da se stroju
potpunosti zaustavi prije no $to Cete ga
poloziti.

5. ODRZAVANJE

A\

Redovito Cistite kuciste stroja mekom krpom, po
mogucnosti nakon svake uporabe. Osigurajte

se da otvori za ventilaciju ne sadrze prasinu i
prljavstinu. Uklonite upornu prljavstinu mekom
krpom, navlazenom sapunicom. Nemoijte koristiti
otapala poput benzina, alkohola, amonijaka itd.
Takve kemikalije oStecuju sintetske komponente.

Prije ¢iscenja i odrzavanja uvijek iskljucite
stroj i odspojite akumulator iz stroja.

OKOLIS

Neispravan i/ili odbacen elektricni ili
E elektronicki aparat potrebno je sakupljati
na odgovarajucim mjestima za
W ccikliranje.

Samo za zemlje Europske unije

Alate nemojte odlagati u ku¢anski otpad. Prema
europskim smjernicama 2012/19/EU za otpadnu
elekti¢nu i elektroni¢ku opremu i njihovoj primjeni
i drzavnom zakonodavstvu, radni alati koji se vise
ne koriste moraju se odvojeno sakupiti i odloziti
na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.

JAMSTVO

FERM proizvodi razvijeni su prema najvisim
standardima te ¢e zajamceno biti bez kvarova u
materijalima i izradi tijekom zakonski propisanog
razdoblja od datuma kupnje. Ako se u tom
razdoblju dogode bilo kakvi kvarovi proizvoda
zbog pogreSaka u materijalu i/ ili izradi, obratite se
izravno svom FERM dobavljacu.

Sljedece okolnosti iskljuCene su iz ovog jamstva:

e neovlasteni servisi pokusali su izvoditi
popravke ili izmjene na uredaju;

e uobiCajeno habanje i troSenje;

e alat je bio zloupotrebljavan ili nepravilno
odrzavan;

e KkoriSteni su neizvorni rezervni dijelovi.

Ovo predstavlja isklju¢ivo jamstvo koje pruza
tvrtka, izriCito ili implicirano. Ne pruzaju se nikakva
druga jamstva, izri¢ita ili implicirana izvan ovdje
navedenog obima, uklju¢ujuci implicirana jamstva
utrzivosti ili prikladnosti za odredene svrhe.

FERM nece ni u kojem slucaju biti odgovoran

ni za kakve slucajne ili posljedi¢ne Stete. Pravni
lijekovi dobavlja¢a bit ¢e ograniceni na popravak
ili zamjenu neispravnih uredaja ili dijelova.

Proizvod i korisni€ni priruénik su podlozni
promjenama. Specifikacije se mogu
promijeniti bez upozorenja.
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3NEKTPUYECKUI NOB3UK
JSM1039

Bnarogapum Bac 3a npruobpeTeHre JaHHOro
n3penvs Ferm. Tenepb eCTb BEMKONENHbIN
WHCTPYMEHT OT OZHOMO 13 BeayLLmMX
eBponencKmx nocTaBLLMKOB. Bce nsgenus,
KOTOpble NocTaBnseT BaMm Ferm, N3roToBfeHbl

B COOTBETCTBUM C BbICOUaNLLUMIK CTaHOapTamu
B OTHOLLEHMM NPON3BOANTESNIBHOCTA L
6e3onacHocTu. Kpome Toro, Mbl npeanaraem
NpPeBOCXOAHOEe 06CNy>KMBaHVE 3aKa34MKOB,
KOTOpPOE NoAAepP>XKMBaETCS Halleln KOMMIEKCHOM
rapaHTuen - 9To YacTb Hawen punocopun.

Mbl Hageemcs, 4TO Bbl BygeTe nonyyarb
YOOBONbCTBME OT PaboTbl C 3TUM MHCTPYMEHTOM
B T€YEHNE MHOTUX NeT.

lMpo4Tute Nnpunaraemsoie
@ npegynpexaeHus rno 6esonacHomy
UCMosIb30BaHUI0, 4OMOJIHUTESIbHbIE
npeaynpexaeHns  UHCTPYKLUN.
HecobnoneHne npenynpexxaeHuii no
6e30MacHOMY MCrOIb30BaHNIO Y MHCTPRYKLNI
MOXET MPUBECTY K MOPAXKEHUIO 3/IEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM, BO3ropaHuio u/uiv cepbe3How TpaBMe.
CoxpaHuTe npegynpexageHus no 6e3onacHomy
UCMO/Ib30BaHUIO U MHCTPYKLUUN 151
obpaLyeHnst K HUM B GyayLyem.

B pyKoBOACTBe U Ha U3LENUV NMPUCYTCTBYIOT
cnepytoLme 3HauKu:

lpouyvTarite pyKoBO4CTBO
ros1b30BaTesIs.

YKazblBaeT Ha PUCK MOBPEXAEHUS
VHCTPYMEHTa, TPaBM W/ CMEPTY B
c/1yqae HecobIO[EHNS] MHCTPYKLWIA,
MpVBEAEHHbIX B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE
ronb3oBaress.

Perynupyemasi CKOpOCTb.

HageBaviTe 3alynTHbIE OHKMN.
HageBaviTe 3alynTHbIE HAYLLHVKN.

e
©

HaneBaviTe nblne3alynTHyO Macky.

BribpachiBaniTe n3genme To/1bKo B
npegHa3Ha4YeHHbIe 4151 3TOro
KOHTEVIHEPBI.

/[aHHoe nsaenve cooTBeTcTByEeT
MPUMEHUMbIM CTaHAapTam
6e30M1acHOCTY eBPOMNEVICKUX AUPEKTUB.

OBLUME YKA3AHUSA MO TEXHUKE
BE3OMNACHOCTU

AN j

BHUMAHUE!

BHuMaTesIbHO NpoYTUTE BCE

PYKOBOACTBA 0 TEXHUKe
6e30nacHOCTU U UHCTPYKuunN. HecobrogeHne
yKa3aHWi Y MIHCTPYKLUIA MO TEXHUKE
6e30M1acHOCTY MOXKET CTaTb MPUYNHON
r1OpaXKeHNs1 ANIEKTPUYECKM TOKOM, roxxapa v/
WJIN TSDKETTbIX TPaBM.

CoxpaHuTe 3Ty UHCTPYKLMIO.

TepMUH «3/1EKTPOUHCTPYMEHT» BO BCEX
rpaswsax, NepevyiC/IEHHbIX HXe, OTHOCUTCS K
paboTaroLyyM OT CeTU (CO LLUHYPOM MUTaHWS])
3/IEKTPONHCTPYMEHTaM U/Iv AENCTBYIOLUM OT
akkymynsitopa (6e3 LLHypa nuTaHusi)
3/1IEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTaM.

1) Pa6ouee mecTo
a) PaGouee mecTo AO/MKHO ObITb YNCTbIM U
XOPOLUO OCBELWEHHBIM. 3arpoOMOXXAEHHbIE U
He[oCTaTOYHO OCBELYEHHbIE paboyne MecTa
CrocobCTBYyOT TPaBMaTn3Mmy.
b) He ucnonb3yitTe aneKTpPOMHCTPYMEHTbI BO
B3PbIBOONACHbIX YCOBUSIX, HANpuMep,
BG/IM31 JIErKOBOCM/IaMEHSIIOLMNXCSA
»XXupKocTen, razoB Unu 4YacTtuu. Bo Bpemsi
paboTbl ANIEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA BO3HUKAIOT
UCKDbI, KOTOPbIE MOrYT BbI3BaTh
BOCH/1aMEeHEHE B3PbIBOONACHbIX YaCTUL.
Bo BpemMsi paGoTbl C 9/1IEKTPONHCTPYMEHTOM
AEeTU 1 NOCTOPOHHUE AO0/DKHbI HAXOAUTLCS
Ha 6e3onacHoM paccTosiHuKn. OTB/IEKasiCh,
Bbl MOXXETE MOTEPSITb KOHTPOJIb Has
yrnpasieHuem.

Ke)
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2)
a)

c

AnekTpoTexHuyeckas 6e30MNacHOCTb
Bunka aneKTpoMHCTPYMeHTa AO/HKHA TOYHO
COOTBETCTBOBATD LUTENCE/IbHOIN PO3eTKe.
Hukorpa He BHOCUTE U3MEHEHUs B
KOHCTPYKLMIO BUSKWU. He ucnonb3ayiite
nepexogHbie yCTPOWNCTBA AN BUNKY,
KOTOpble 3a3eMISIOT (3aMbIKaloT Ha 3eMJ1to)
3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI. He
MOAVGULIMPOBAHHbIE BUTIKU Y TOYHO
COOTBETCTBYIOLUME VM LUTENCE/TbHbIE PO3ETKU
YMEHbLLIAIOT BEPOSITHOCTh MOPaXEHMS
3/IEKTPUNYECKMIM TOKOM.

He ponyckaiite KoHTakTa YacTeii Tenac
3a3eMNEHHbIMU UM 3aMKHYTBIMU Ha 3eMJTH0
NOBEPXHOCTSAMM, HAaNpPUMep, C NOBEPXHOCTbIO
Tpy6, papnaTopoB, KyXOHHbIX M/UT,
XONnoAuNnbHUKOB. CyLLeCTBYET MOBbILLEHHAST
OrMacHOCTb MOPAXKEHVS A/TEKTPUHECKVIM TOKOM,
ecsm BalLie Tesio 3a3eMJ1eHO WM 3aMKHYTO Ha
3emio.

3)
a)

c

JlnyHaa 6e3onacHOCTb

ByabTe BHUMaTeNbHbl, KOHTPONMPYATE CBOU
[eCTBUSA N PyKOBOACTBYNATECH 3ApPaBbIiM
CMbICJ/IOM Npu paboTe ¢
3N1eKTPOUHCTpymeHToM. He paGoTalite ¢
3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, EC/IY Bbl yCTanu unm
HaxoauTecb NoA BAUSIHNEM HapKOTUKOB,
ankoronsi Vv MeAULIMHCKUX NpenapaTos.
lNoTepsi BHUMaHVIs rpm paboTe ¢
3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKET MPUBECTU K
TSPKEJTbIM TE€/IECHBIM [TOBPEXKAEHVISIM.
Ucnonb3yinte cpeacTsa iHAMBUAYyanbHom
3awmTbl. Bcerpa HocuTte 3aWmTHbIE OYKM.
Yicnonb3oBaHme cpeacTs HABYAYaIbHOM
3alLUTbI, TAKUX KaK 3alLuTHasi Macka, obyBb

Ha HECKOJIb3SILLEN MOLOLLBE, 3aLUNTHBIN LLIEM
WM CPEACTBO 3aLMThl OPraHoB C/yXa, - B
3aBUCVMOCTY OT yC/I0BUK pabOTbl, CHKAET
PUCK MOJTYHEHUST TPaBM.

MpuHuMmaiTe Mepbl B Liensix usdexxaHus

c) He ocTtaBnsiiTe aNeKTPONHCTPYMEHTbI NMOA4, HenpeaHamMmepeHHoro 3anycka. lMepen
ROXAEM UNK BO BNaXHbIX ycnosusix. Boja, NoAKo4YEeHNEeM IIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA K
rionaBLuasi Ha 3/1EKTPOVIHCTPYMEHT, MOBbILLAET ANEeKTPONUTAHULIO U/WN K aKKYMYJIITOPHOMN
BEPOSITHOCTb MOPAXKEHVISI AIEKTPUHECKVIM 6arapee, korga 6epeTe yCTPOMCTBO Unun
TOKOM. Npu ero TPaHCNopTUPOBKe yoeanTechb,

d) He HapywaiiTe pe)xxum aKcnniyaTauum YTO 3/1EKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HaXoauTCs B
ceTeBoOro WwHypa. Hukorga He nepeHocute BbIKJ/IIOYEHHOM COCTOSIHUM. HoLLeHve
3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, AAePXKa ero 3a LUHyp, He VHCTPYMEHTA C MasibLieM Ha Bbik/loqaresie
péprainTe, N He TAHUTE 3a LUHYP, YTOObI 0r1acHo, Yl MOXKET MPUBECTY K HECHACTHOMY
OTKJ/IOYNTb BUNIKY OT PO3eTKN. 3awumiwanrte cJ1yyaro.

LUHYP OT MICTOYHUKOB Tenna, macen, d) Y6upaiiTe perynmpoBo4Hble UHCTPYMEHTbI 1
nNpeaMeToB C OCTPbIMU KpasiMy Unv raeyHble KJ1lo4un nepep BKIOYEHNEM
OBUXYLMMUCA YacTAMMW. [ToBpe)xaéHHbIE NN ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. [aeY4HbI KITHOY NN
CryTaHHbIe LUHYPbI MATaHVS MOBbILLIAOT PEry/IMPOBOYHbI MHCTPYMEHT, OCTaB/IEHHbIE B
BEPOSITHOCTb MOPAXKEHVISI ANIEKTPUHECKVM coeanHEHWI C BpaLLaroLLMCS1 AETaISIMU
TOKOM. 3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, MOTYT MPUBECTU K

e) Ecnu aneKTpouHCTPYMEHT Ucnosb3yeTcst TEsIECHBIM MOBPEXAEHUSIM.

BHE NOMeLLeHUA, NPUMEHSIATE TONIbKO e) He HaknoHsiiTecb Ype3amepHo. PaGoTaiite B
npeaHasHayYeHHble AN Hapy>XHbIX paboT 6e30nacHon No3nuun 1 BCE Bpemsi
YANMHUTENWN. [TpyIMeHeHVe LLIHYPOB MTaHUs, coxpaHsiiTe paBHoBecue. 3710 obecrneynT
rpeaHasHa4veHHbIX [J151 HapyXHbIX pabor, Hagnexxalyee yrnpapieHme

YMEHbLLAET BEPOSITHOCTb MOPaXKEHUS 3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM IMPU HEOXKULAHHBIX
3/IEKTPUNHECKNM TOKOM. cutTyaumsix.

f) Ecnnucnonb3oBaHue aNeKTPoMHcTpymMeHTa f) OpeBavitech Hagnexawmm o6pasom. He
B YCNOBUSIX BNAXXKHOW OKpY>XKatowei cpeabl HafaeBanTe NPOCTOPHYIO oAeXxay U
Hens6e>xxHo, Heo6XoAMMO UCNoNb30BaTh roBeNMpHble uspenus. Caenaiite Tak, 4Toobl
MCTOYHMK TOKA, 3alULLEeHHbIA YCTPOUCTBOM BalLM BOJIOCbI, OAEXAA U NepvaTKu
3awuTHoro otkntoyenus (Y30) IpumeHeHre Haxoguucb Ha JOCTaTOYHOM PacCTOSAHUM OT
Y30 cHkaeT pyUCK MopaxkeH s aNIEKTPUHECKM ABUXKYLMXCS YacTel. [IpocTopHas ofexsa,
TOKOM. tOBESINPHBIE N3AENNST U SIMHHBIE BOSIOCHI MOTYT

ObITb 3aXBaYEHb! ABYKYLUAMUCS YACTSIMU.
e =1



g) B cny4yae ecnu npegycmoTpeHo
noAK/Ilo4eHe NblieynaBnvBarLLero
yCTpOWcTBa y6eamTecb, UTO OHO
noAcoeAVHEHO N HapEéXHO paboTaer.
Ucnonb3oBaHve Takoro poga yCTpovicTB
YMEHbLLUAET Bpes OT BO3AENCTBUS MblIN.

h) Bcerpa coxpaHsiite 6aMTeNbHOCTb
n cobnroganTe npaBuia TEXHUKU
6e3onacHoCTK nNpu paboTte ¢
3NeKTPOUHCTPyMeHTOM. MomeHT
HEBHUMATESIbHOCTU MOXXET MPUBECTU K
CepbE3HbLIM TPaBMaM.

4) WUcnonb3oBaHue 3/1IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa n
yXxof 3a HUM

a) He neperpyxaiite aneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT.
Ucnonb3yiTte aneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT TOJNIbKO
o Ha3Ha4veHuio. [lpymeHeHne
3/IEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA 10 Ha3Ha4YeHUIo
caenaet paboty bosiee a(hHeKTNBHON 1
6e3onacHou.

b) He ncnonbayiite aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, eCnn
nepeksnoyvarTesnb He yCTaHaBNMBaeTCs B
nonoxxeHne Bkn. n Boikn. Bce
3/IEKTPOUNHCTPYMEHTbI C BbILUEALLVIMU U3
CTPOSI NEPEKIIHATENISIMU MPELCTaB/ISIOT
MOTEHUMasIbHYO OracCHOCTb U [OKHbI ObITh
OTPEMOHTUPOBAHbI.

c) Mepepn npoBepeHueMm noObIX paboT No
Hanapgke, 3aMeHe NpuHaa/eXXHoCTel unm
nepep, y6opKoi 3N1eKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB Ha
XpaHeHue criegyeT OTK/IIoYaTb BUJIKY OT
NCTOYHUKA NUTAHUS. OTU MPEBEHTUBHbIE
Mepbl 6€30MaCHOCTY YMEHLLLIAIOT PUCK
HenpegHamMepeHHOro BKITIOHYEHNS
3/1IEKTPOUNHCTPYMEHTA.

d) XpaHuTe Heucnosibyemble
3N1eKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI B HeAOCTYNMHOM AJist
[eTen mecTte, U He foBepanTe
Mncnonb3oBaHNE 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA
nvuam, KOTopble He 3HaKOMbI C AAaHHbIM
3N1eKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM U C UHCTPYKLMen
Mo ero NPUMeEHEHUI0. B pykax Heoby4YeHHbIX
JIVL 3TIEKTPOUNHCTPYMEHTbI NPEACTaBASIOT
0MacHoCTb.

e) MpoBogute o6ecnyxnBaHue
3N1eKTPOUHCTPYMeHTOB. MpoBepbTe
CUHXPOHHOCTb PaboTbl
B3aMMOAENCTBYIOWMX AeTanei, Hanuuve
NOBPEXAEHHbIX AeTanen u npouve
yCNoBUSl, KOTOPbIe MOryT NOBUATb Ha
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paboTy 3NEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA.
OTpeMOHTUpPYITE NOBPEXAEHHbIE
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTDI Nepes
ncnonb3oBaHueM. 50/1bLLI0€e KO/INYeCTBO
HEeCYaCTHbIX CJly4aeB BbI3BaHO M/10XVUM
06Cny)KUBaHNEM 3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB.
CopaepXxuTte peXxxyLmii UHCTPYMEHT OCTPbIM
W YnCTbIM. [JO/KHBIM 06pa3om
06CNYXKNBaEMbIV PEXKYLUMA MHCTPYMEHT C
OCTPbIMU PEXYLUUMY HACTSIMU B MEHbLLIEN
CTerneHy NMoaBEPXKEH 3aK/TNHNBaHWIO, UM Jierye
ynpaBnsiTh.

Ucnonb3ayiiTe 3n1eKTPOUHCTPYMEHT,
NPVHaANeXXHOCTU, BCTaBHble pe3ubl U T.4,.,
B COOTBETCTBUU C 3TOW NHCTPYKLUEN n
COOTBETCTBYHOLMM 06pa3oM ANs KaXK[oro
BUAA 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUHUMAasi BO
BHUMaHMe ycnoBus paboTbl U BUL,
BbINONHAEMOW pa6oThbl. /crosib30BaHne
A/IEKTPOUNHCTPYMEHTA HE M0 Ha3HaYEHUIO
MOXET MPUBECTU K ONAaCHbLIM CUTYaLNSIM.
Crapaittecb, YTOGbl PYKOSITKU U
NOBEPXHOCTU 3axBaTbiBaHUs Gbin
YUCTbIMM, CyXUMUN N He3arpsi3HeHHbIMU
Mac/sioM unmn cmMasKoi. CKosib3kue
PYKOSITKU 1 MOBEPXHOCTY 3axBaTbIBaHUSI

He ro3BosISIOT obecrne4ynTs 6e30MacHOCTb
paboTbl 1 yrpaBeHNs1 UHCTPYMEHTOM B
HenpeaBuaeHHbIX CUTYaLmsIX.

MpumeHeHWe 1 yxop 3a aKKyMynsiTOPHbIM
VHCTPYMEHTOM

Mepe3apsxanTe TONIbKO C MOMOLLbIO
3apsiAHOro ycTpoicTBa, yka3aHHoro
n3rotoBuTenem. 3apsigHoe yCTPoyicTBO,
rPUrogHoe A4s1s OQHOro TUMNa akKyMyISITOPHbIX
6710KOB, MOXXET ObITb [10XKapOOonacHbIM rpu
MUCIOsIb30BaHNY C APYIVIM aKKYMYISITOPHBIM
6710KOM.

Monb3yiiTecb MexaHM3NPOBaHHbIM
MHCTPYMEHTOM TOJIbKO CO cneuuanbHO
yKa3aHHbIMU aKKyMYISITOPHbIMY GloKamu.
Wcnonb3oBaHue /iobbix Jpyrix
aKKyMYJISITOPHbIX 6JI0KOB MOXXET MPUBECTU K
TpaBmMaMm U roxapy.

Korga akkymynsiTopHblii 610K He
ucnonb3yeTcs, AepPXXUTe ero nopanbLie ot
APYrux MeTannmyeckux npeamMmeTos,
Hanpumep KaHLEeNsAPCKUX CKPenok, MOHeT,
KJIIoYen, rBo3paen, BAHTOB 1 Apyrux
MasieHbKMX MeTa/lJIMYeCcKUX NpeameToB,
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KOTOpble MOryT CO3AaThb COeAuHeHne
MeXxay ABYMS Knemmamu. KopoTkoe
3aMblKaHVE KJIEMM aKKyMyJIITopa MOXKET
MPUBECTY K OXKOram Usim roxapy.

MpaBuna TexHnKun 6e3onacHoCTU
ANa HOXXOBOYHbIX Nun

Bo Bpemsi BbInonHeHWst paboT, yaep>xvsanTe
3MEKTPOVHCTPYMEHT TOJbKO 3a N30/IMPOBAHHbIE

d) B cnyyae HenpaBu/IbHOIO UCNOJIb30BAHUA MOBEPXHOCTM B TEX CIIy4asx, Koraa pexxyLuas
13 aKKyMynsiTopa MOXXET BbUIUTbCA NMPUHAOSIEXXHOCTb MOXET 33[1€Tb CKPbITYHO
XuakocTtb. U36eraiTe KOHTaKTa C Hell. 3NEKTPONPOBOAKY UM COBCTBEHHBI LLUHYP
Ecnu KOHTaKT cry4yaiiHo npousongert, nuTaHus. Ecnn gep>xaTtbcs 3a MeTanmyeckmne
npomMounTe 3To MecTo BoAaon. Mpu OeTanun NHCTPYMEHTA, TO, B Cryyae
nonapaHuM XXMAKOCTU B rnasa obpaTurech nepepesaHist HaxXoOALLEroCs MO, HAMPS>KEHNEM
3a MeguULUHCKOW NOMOLWbIO. YKGKOCTb, npoBoaa, BO3MOXXHO NMopaykeHve oneparopa
BbUIMBLLIASICS U3 aKKYMYJIITOPa, MOXKET 3NEKTPUHECKIIM TOKOM.

BbI3BaTb Pa3aPaKEHVISI 1 OXKOI!. +  [ep>xnTe pyku noganbiue ot obnacTu pacnuna.

e) He ncnonb3ynte noBpeXxaeHHbIe NN He pep>xnte pykn nof 3arotoBkon. KacaHne
M3MEeHEeHHbIe aKKyMYNnsaTOpHble GaTapeun MUSIBHOIO MONIOTHA MOXKET MPUBECTY K TPaBMaM.
WV UIHCTPYMEHTbI. [1oBpeXXaeHHbIe um *  VIHCTpPYMEHT [oMmKeH ObITb BKITOYEH IO
U3MEHEHHbIE aKKyMYyISSTOPHbIe baTapen KOHTaKTa C 3aroToBKoW. B NpoTuBHOM
MoryT paboTaTh Henpeackasyemo, 4TO MOXKET CIy4ae CO3[aeTCs OnacHOCTb OTAauu npu
MPUBECTY K BO3ropaHuito, B3PbIBY VN PUCKY 3aKHVBaHNN PEXYLLErO MHCTPYMEHTa B
r1OJTy4EHWIST TPaBM. 3aroToBKe.

f) He nopBepraiTe akKymynsitTopHbie + CnepuTe 3a Tem, YTOObI ONOPHast NnTa
6aTapen U MHCTPYMEHT BO3AENCTBUIO Ha[le>XHO pacrnonaranack Ha MaTepuane Bo
OrHS1 WM NOBbILLEHHON TemnepaTypbl. BpeMsi pacrnuioBKy. 3akJIMHMBLLEE MUNTbHOE
OTKPbITbIV OFrOHb U/IN BO3AEVICTBUE BbICOKOU MOMOTHO MOXKET CIOMAaTbCSt UM BbI3BaTb
Temnepatypsbi Boile 130 °C MOXXET NMpuBeCTU K oTaauy.

B3pbIBY. TPUUMEYAHWE. Temnepatypa 130 °C  + [lo 3aBepLueHnn pacnina, BbIKoumTe
MOXET ObITb 3aMeHeHa Ha Temriepatypy 265 °F. VNHCTPYMEHT 1 3aTeM U3BEKUTE MUIbHOE

g) CnepyiiTe BCeM MHCTPYKLUSIM NO 3apsigke MOJIOTHO U3 pacniiia ToNbKO MOCE ero NoJHOM
1 He 3apshKainTe akKKyMyJSITOPHYHO OCTaHOBKW. OTO NO3BOSSIET U36exaTb oTaaum 1
6aTapeto UM UHCTPYMEHT BHe 6e30MacHO OTCTaBUTb MHCTPYMEHT.
TemnepaTypHOro guana3oHa, ykasaHHoro +  Vicnonb3yiTe ToNbKo HEMOBPEXAEHHbIE
B VUHCTPYKUUW. HerpaBuibHasi 3apsigka v NbHbIE MOSI0THA B NAEaIbHOM COCTOSIHUN.
3apsiika BHe yKa3aHHOIro TeMrnepartypHOro [MorHyTble unm 3aTynmBLUMECS MNMBHbIE MOIOTHA
[Avarna3oHa MOXXET NPUBECTY K MOBPEXXIEHWIO MOTyT C/loMaTbCs, yXyALWUTb Ka4ecTBO pacnuna
aKKyMyISSTOPHOV 6aTapeu 1 yBesIMYUTb PUCK 1NN BbI3BaTb OTAAYY.

BO3ropaHusi. + He nbiTartecb 0OCTaHOBUTb NILHOE MOOTHO,
npunarasi K Hemy 60KOBOe ycunve nocne

6) OGcnyxuBaHune BbIKJItOYEHNS. DTO MOXET CriomMaTh U

a) O6cnyXuBaHUE 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA noBpeavTb NUIBHOE MOSIOTHO WM MPUBECTU K
AOJDKHO BbINONHATLCS KBanvduupoBaHHbIM oTpave.

JINLIOM C UCMNOJIb30BaHNEM TOJIbKO *  Mcnonb3ayiite COOTBETCTBYOLLME [ETEKTOPbI
OpUrMHanbHbIX 3anacHbix YacTein. 370 L5 oVcKa CrpsiTaHHbIX KOMMYHVIKaLWIA B
obecneynT coxpaHeHue 6e30rnacHoro MecCTe BbIMONHEHVS paboT v obpaTuTech
UCI0/Ib30BaHWs1 S/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. 3a MOMOLL|bIO B MECTHOE KOMMYHasTbHOE

b) He BbinonHanTe o6cnyxnBaHne npegnpusitne. KOHTakT ¢ nnHmnen
NoBpeXAeHHbIX aKKyMYNATOPHbIX 3NEKTPOCHAGXKEHVS MOXKET MPVBECTY K NMoXXapy
6aTapein. ObcnyxvBaHne akKyMyISITOPHbIX NN MOPaXKEHIIO NEKTPUHECKM TOKOM.
baTtapevi JOIKHO BbIMOIHATLCS TOJIbKO [MoBpeXxaeHVe NMHUM ra30CHaBXXEHNS MOXXET
rpoun3BoANTENEM VTN aBTOPU30BaHHBIMU NPUBECTU K B3pbIBY. [1pOpbIB BOAONPOBOAHO
riocTaBLyMKaMy YCIIYT. TPYObl MOXET MPUBECTU K MaTeprasibHOMy

yLepoy.
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+  Vicnonb3yinte 3aXXvMbl U [pyre yMecTHble
cpencTBa hukcaummn 3aroToBKM Ha CTabunbHON
onope. Ecnu gep>xatb 3arotoBKy pykamu uimv
C yrnopoM B CO6CTBEHHOE TENO, TO MOXHO
NoTePSITb KOHTPOJIb Ha, MHCTPYMEHTOM U/
3aroTOBKOW.

+  [pexpae YeM NonoXXnTb MHCTPYMEHT,
DOXOUTECH Ero NosIHON ocTaHOBKW. KOHTaKT
MUSIBHOIO AMCKa C NOBEPXHOCTLIO MOXKET
NMPVBECTU K 3aK/TMHNBAHWIO U MOTepe KOHTPOS
Hap, IHCTPYMEHTOM.

CBEAEHUSA OB
NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE

MNpeanonaraemoe ncnonb3oBaHue
WNHCTpYMeHT NpedHasHaveH ansi pacrnuioBKy
[epesa, MeTasna, NiacTMace, Kepammkiu,
Pe3uHbI 1 T. M. NObIX pa3mepoB 1 hopm npu
YCNOBWW, 4TO OMOPHAs MAUTa HAOEXHO CTOUT Ha
3aroToBke. Heo6xoaymo Bcerpa 1crnosib3oBaTh
noaxofsiLiee nuibHOE NooTHO.

TEXHWYECKME CNELUDPUKALINN

Ne mogenu JSM1039
HanpsixeHue 20 B nocT. Toka
CkopocTb 6€3 Harpy3km 0-2300/mMuH
Xoa nunbl 18 Mm
Makc. pes no aepesy npu 0° 80 mMm
Makc. pes no cranu npu 0° 6 MM
Bec 1,85 kr

VcnonbayiiTe Tonbko crnepytoLime batapen
akkymynsitopHown nnargopmbl FX-POWER
20V. Vicnonb3oBaHue nobbix Apyrux 6atapen
MOXET NPUBECTU K Cepbe3HbIM TPaBMam Unn
NOBPEXAEHNIO MHCTPYMEHTA.

CDA1167  20B, 2 A4 NNTUIN-NOHHbIN
CDA1168  20B, 4 A4 IUTUIA-NOHHBIN

[ns 3apsioKun 3TUX akKKyMYISITOPOB MOXKHO
ncnonb3oBaTh cregyloLlee 3apsifHoe
YCTPOWNCTBO.

CDA1169 ApanTep 3apsifHOro yctpornctea
CDA1170  BbicTpoe 3apsigHOe YCTPOWCTBO
CDA1172  BbIcTpoe 3apsigHOe YyCTPONCTBO

BaTtapeun akkymynsitopHoit nnatgopmbl FX-
POWER 20V B3anmo3aMeHsieMbl 11 TOAXOAAT
[0J151 BCEX UHCTPYMEHTOB aKKyMYISTOPHOM
nnatcdopmbl FERM FX-POWER.

YpoBeHb BUGpauun

YpoBeHb B1bpauum, ykasaHHbIn B JaHHOM

pyKoBOACTBE, OblN U3MEPEH B COOTBETCTBUM

CO CTaHAAPTU3NPOBaHHBIM UCTbITAaHNEM,

npvBefeHHbIM B EN62841; oH MOXeT 6bITb

MCMoNb30BaH A5 CPABHEHWS OfHOr0O

WHCTPYMEeHTa C ApYruMm, a Takxe Ans

npeaBapuTeNbHON OLEHKN BO3AENCTBUSA

BMOpPaLMM NPV UCNONB30BaHNUN JaHHOTO

WHCTPYMEHTa A/191 yKa3aHHbIX Lienei.

» [NpyMeHeHne NHCTPYMeHTa ANa [pyrux Lenen,
a TaK>Xe UCMnosib30BaHNe NPUHaANEXHOCTen
B M/I0OXOM COCTOSIHUN MOXKET 3HAYUTENBHO
YBENNYNTbL YPOBEHb BUbpaumn.

*  [Npw BbIKOYEHUN YCTPONCTBA, @ TaKXXe
paboTe B XONIOCTOM pexuMe ypoBeHb
BMOpauuy 3Ha4YNTENBHO YMEHbLLIAETCS.

[na 3awmTbl OT BUGpaummn nogaep>xusante
VNHCTPYMEHT 1 NPUHAANEXHOCTN B XOPOLUEM
COCTOSIHWN, HE faBanTe pykam Mep3HyTb 1
opraHvsynTe pexkum paboThbl.

OnucaHve
Lindpbl B TEKCTE OTHOCHTCS K CXeMaM Ha
cTpaHuuax 2 - 3.

KHonka 6noknpoBKu
Bobikntoyartensb

Pykositka

BaTtapes (He BXOAUT B KOMMEKT)
KHonka pa36nokupoBku 6aTapen
MasTHVUKOBbIV NepeknoyaTenb
LLikana yrna HaknoHa
MepexogHuk ons nblnecoca

9. Onophas niuta
10.Hanpasnsitowmin ponmk
12.3almMTHBIN KOXYX

13.Pblyar 3axxunma

14.BonTbl napannenbHON HanpaeBnstoLLei
15.lLlecTrpanHbIn KoY

16.MaTtpoH

17.MnnbHOE NoNoTHO

18.BonT onopHou NAnTbI
19.MapannensHas HanpasnsoLwas
21.0TmeTKa paspesa
22.CoepuHeHne onsa yoaneHus nbiiv

ONDOA LN~

POWER SINGE 1965

27




3. CBOPKA

lNepen nrobeiMu paboTamm ¢
3/IEKTPONHCTPYMEHTOM U3BJIEKUTE
aKKyMYyJISITOP.

A
A

YcTaHOBKa akKyMynATOpHOW 6aTapen Ha
NHCTPYMEHT (puc. F)

lNepen Tem Kak ycTaHOBUTL
A aKKyMyISITOPHYHo baTtapero Ha
WHCTPYMEHT y6eanTeCh B TOM, YTO OHa
4yucTas n cyxasl.
1. BcraBbTe akkymynsTop (4) B ocHoBaHve
MHCTPYMEHTA, Kak NnokasaHo Ha n3obpaxeHum F.
2. COBuHbTE akKyMynaTop Briepeq Ao Lenyka.

lNepen vicrnonb3oBaHnem
A/IEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTA aKKyMYJISITOPHYHO
baTapero He0b6XoaMMO 3aPSIANTD.

CHATUe akKyMyNsiTOpHOW 6aTapeu ¢

WHCTPyMeHTa (puc. F)

1. HaxxmuTe kHOMKY dhmkcaumm akkymynsitopa (5).

2. BbITawmte akkyMynsiTop U3 9N1EKTPOVHCTPY-
MEHTAa, Kak NokKasaHo Ha n3obpaxeHum F.

3ameHa NubHOro NonoTHO (puc. A, B)
HapeBaiite 3aLynTHbIE Nep4aTku BO
BPEMS yCTaHOBKU MN/IbHOO AMUCKa.
OnacHOCTb MoJIyHeHUs TPaBM rpu
MPUKOCHOBEHUY K MNJILHOMY AUCKY.

Wcnonb3yiTe TOIbKO MinibHbIE AUCKY,
COOTBETCTBYIOLLME PUBEAEHHbLIM B
[aHHOM PYKOBOLACTBE TEXHUHECKUM
JaHHbIM.

A

CknagbliBanTe orpaxzaeHue (12) BBepx nepes
3ameHol NubHOro nosnoTHa. Mpu pacnunoske
orpaxpeHune Bceraa fosHO GbiTb CIIOXKEHO Mo
HanpaBneHVo BH3.

YcTaHoOBKa NU/IbHOIO NOJIOTHA

Y6enuTech, YTO B fepKartene nonoTHa HeT

Mycopa (HanprmMep, AePeBSHHbIX LLEMOK MUn

METaININYECKNX OCKOJIKOB).

1. TNoBepHuTe pbivar 3axuma (13) Bneso 8o
yrnopa v yaep>XuBanTe ero B 3TOM MONOXKEHUN.

2. BcTaBbTe NUnbHOE NONOTHO B NaTpoH (16).

Y6enunTechb, YTO NUSIbHOE NOMIOTHO HAZEXHO
3aKpENJIeHO 1 YTO ero 3y6Lbl HanpaseHbl B
CTOPOHY pacnuna.

3. OTtnycTuTe pblyar 3axuma. Y6eamTech, 4To
3a[Hss YaCTb MUJILHOIO NMOJIOTHA HAaXOANTCS
B LeHTpe HanpasnstoLlero ponvka (10).
Y6epuTechb, 4To Nogobpanu nosioTHo,
nogxopsiiee matepuany. B komnnekte ¢
MaLLNHO NMOCTaBASIETCS NMONIOTHO C KPYMHbIMU
3ybuamu st pacnuioBKu fepesa 1 NoNoTHO
C MeNK1UMM 3ybLamn ans pacnuioBKn
MeTasnsa 1 niactmacc.

CHSAITUE NWUIbHOrO NOJIOTHA

1. MoBepHuTe pbivar 3axuma (13) Bneso go
ynopa v yaep>vBaiTe ero B 3TOM MOSIOXKEHUN.
2. N3BnekunTe nunbHOE NonoTHO 13 naTpoHa (16).
3. OTnycTuTe pbiyar 3axvma.

YcTaHoBKa napannenbHO HanpaBnsiowen

(puc. C)

1. OcnabbTe 60nThI (14).

2. YcTtaHoBWTe napannesnbHyto HanpasnsioLLyo
(19) Ha onopHyto NAnTy (9).

3. YcTaHoBUTE HY>KHYIO LUNPUHY pe3a c
MOMOLLIbIO LLKanbl Ha napannesibHow
Hanpasnstowen (19) n oTMeTKM paspesa Ha
onopHou nnuTe (9). OTmMeTKa paspesa (21)
0603HaYaeT NonoXeHre NUIbLHOro NooTHA.

4. 3artaHute 60nTbI (14).

4. SKCIJTYATAUUA

BknroyeHne n BbIK/IlOYEHME UHCTPYMEHTa

(puc. A)

Beikntouatens (2) ncnonb3yeTcs Anst BKIIOYEHNS

VHCTPYMEHTa, a Tak>ke A5 Bbibopa BpalLeHus.

* YTO6bI BK/IIOUNTL UHCTPYMEHT, HAXKMUTE
1 yoep>XuBaiiTe KHOMKy 61okuposku (1) n
Ha>XMWTe Ha BbIK/to4aTens (2).

+ Yem pganblue Haxkar Bblkto4vaTens (2),
TeM bbIcTpee 6yAeT ABUraTbCs NOMOTHO.
Tpebyemasi CKOPOCTb 3aBMCUT OT MaTepuana
1 MOXeET ObITb ONpefeneHa ¢ NoMOLLbI0
NPaKTUYeCKOro NCMbITaHUS.

*  YT06bI BLIKNOYNTE UHCTPYMEHT, OTNYCTUTE
BblK/tO4aTenb (2).
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PerynupoBka yrna HaknoHa (puc. A, D)

1. OcnabbTte 60nThl (18) C NOMOLLbIO
LecTurpaHHoro knoya (15).

2. MNopBuHbTE OMOpHYyto NANTY (9) B HYy>KHOE
nonoxexue (0-45°). Yron pacnuna (Hak1oH)
oTobpa>keH Ha wkane (7).

3. 3artsaHuTe 60Tbl (18) ¢ NoMoLLbLo
LecTurpaHHoro kntoya (15). LecturpaHHbin
KJTI04 MOXXHO XPaHUTb Ha UHCTPYMEHTE, Kak
BUOHO 13 puc. A.

PerynupoBka masaTHuka (puc. A)
MasTHMKOBBI NepektoyaTens (6) NCnonb3yeTcs

ONs perynmpoBska crnocoba Bxoaa 3y6L0B NuibHO-
ro nosioTHa B marepuvan. MasTHUKOBbIV NepeKsto-
yaresib yCTaHaBMBAETCS B OOHO 13 4 MONOXKEHWIA:

0 — MasiTHWK He fencTByeT

1 — nerkoe MasiTHUKOBOE ABVXXeHne
2 — cpefHee MasiTHNKOBOE [BUKEHNE
3 — cunbHOE MasTHNKOBOE [iBUXXEHNE

Tpebyemoe MasiTHUKOBOE ABUXKEHNE MOXHO
onpenennTb NyTeM NPaKTUYeCKNX UCMbITaHNA,
XOT$ NPV 3TOM pekoMeHAayeTcs cobnofaTtb
crnepytoLme NHCTPYKLWN:
+  Msarkne maTepuansbl (oepeBo, niactmacca u
T.M.): yCTaHaBnmBanTe MasTHVK Ha YPOBEHb
Il nnn 1ll. icnonb3yiiTe ypoBeHb MasiTHMKa
| vnn 0 gns 6onee TOHKOM N akKypaTHOM
pacnunoBKy.
+  Wcnoneayiite ypoBeHb MasiTHUKa 0 gns
TOHKMX Marepuanos.

+  JKecTkue matepuansl (TBepaoe Aepeso, CTasb U

T.N.): yCTaHaBnMBanTe MasiTHUK Ha yposeHb 0.
+ KpuBble: ycTaHaBnmBanTe MasTHUK Ha
ypoBeHb 0.

YaaneHue nbinu (puc. E)

+ BcTaBbTe nepexogHvK ans yganeHus noinu (8)

B COoefVHeHWe ANs yaaneHus nbinu (22).
+ [NopcoepuHuTe WNaHr Nbinecoca K
nepexonoHNKyY ans yaaneHus nbiau (8).

Bpe3Hoe nunenue (puc. G)

BpesHoe nnneHmne MO>XXHO NCMNOoJiIb30BaTb TOJIbKO

B MArKUX MaTepuanax Hanopobue aepesa,
neHobeToHa, rMNCoMTOBBIX NANT U T. N. Tem He
MeHee, 3TO TpebyeT Hannunsi onpeaeneHHomn
CHOPOBKM 1 BO3MOXHO TONBKO Npu
MCMOJIb30BaHNM KOPOTKUX MJbHbBIX MOSIOTEH.

1. YcTtaHoBuUTe Ny Ha 3aroToBKY Y BKITKOYMTE €.

Y6enuTech, YTO HUXKHWIA Kpali ONOPHOW NANTbI
pacnonaraeTcs Ha NOBEPXHOCTN 3aroToBKM,
Kak nokasaHo Ha puc. G.

MepneHHo BBOOMTE NIy B 3aroTOBKY Mof,
YrIIOM, MOCJ1e Yero nepeseauTe nuy B
BePTUKasIbHOE MOMOXEHVS 1 NpogoskanTe
pacnunoBKy Mo NMMHUK pe3a.

Korpa pa6oTa 6ygeT BbiNONHEHA, BbIKOUNTE
Ny 1 NOAHUMUTE ee C 3aroTOBKMU.

Mopckasku no onTuManbHOMY
nCcnosib30BaHUO

3axxmuTe 3arotosky. [nst He6oNbLWKMX
3aroTOBOK VICMOSb3YITE 3aXXMMHOe
npucnoco6neHuve.

MpoBeanTe NMHWIO, YTOOLI ONPeaenuUTL
HanpasfieHVe NepemMeLLeHnsi NonoTHa.
Kpenko aep>xuTe MalluvHy 3a pyuyKy.
YcTaHOBWTE CKOPOCTb MUSIEHUS.
YcTaHoBWTe yron ckoca.

BkntounTe MHCTPYMEHT.

HoxpanTech noka MHCTPYMEHT AOCTUrHET
MOJIHOV CKOPOCTMW.

YcTaHoBuTe 6aliMak Ha 3aroToBKY.
MepnneHHO nepemeLLanTe MalUnHy BAOSb
3apaHee NPOBEAEHHOW IMHUW, KPEMNKO
npwxxrmas 6alimak K 3arotoBke.

He HaxxnmanTe Ha MalLWHY CAULKOM CUJTbHO.
MycTb mawmHa paboTtaet cama.

BbIkntounTe MalLmMHy 1 nepes Tem, Kak
ONyCTUTb AOXANTECH €€ NOHOV OCTaHOBKMU.

5. OBCJIYXXUBAHUE

lNepen o4ncTkom 1 06CIyXUBaHNEM
Bcerja oTK/o4YanTe
3/IEKTPONHCTPYMEHT U N3BJIEKaNTe
aKKyMyJISITOPHYIo baTtapero.

PerynsipHo ouunwanite Kopnyc
ANEKTPOVHCTPYMEHTA MArKOW TPSNKON,
»enaTesbHO, Mocse KaXaoro NCrosib3oBaHus.
Y6egnTech, YTO BEHTUNSLIMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUSA
YNUCTbI OT MblK 1 rpsa3n. Onsa yoaneHns ocobo
CWNbHbIX 3arpPsi3HEHUI NCMONb3YNTE MSATKYHO
TPSANKY C MblJIbHOW NeHon. He ncnonesynte
pacTBopuTenu, Takue Kak 6eH3uH, CnmpT,
aMMuak 1 T. 4. Xumnyeckue BeLlecTsa noBpeasaT
CUHTETNYECKNE KOMMOHEHTDI.
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OKPY)>XAKLWAA CPEOA

hi4

HevcripaBHsie anekTpuyeckue u
B/IEKTPOHHbIE U3Le/NS HEOBXOANMO
cAaBatb B COOTBETCTBYHOLLMNE MYHKTbI
yTUn3aLymm.

Tonbko pna ctpaH EC

He BbibpacbiBaiTe 3N1EKTPOVHCTPYMEHTbI B
06blYHbIE MyCOpPHbIE KOP3UHbI. B cooTBETCTBUM
¢ Eeponenckon gupexktuson 2012/19/EC 06
yTUA“3aumm otpaboTaHHOro 3N1EKTPUYECKOro 1
3/1eKTPOHHOro 060pyAOBaHNS 1 ee peannsaumm
B rocyapCTBEHHOM 3aKOHOOATENBCTBE
3/1EKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTbI, KOTOPbIE BosblUe

He MOryT UCMOJIb30BaTbCA MO HAa3HAYEHNIO
Heob6xoaMMO noABepraTh yTuan3aumm
OPY>KECTBEHHbIM MO OTHOLLEHUIO K OKPY>KatoLLel
cpegfe cnocobom.

FTAPAHTUA

Mpopykuns FERM paspaboTaHa B COOTBETCTBMU
C BblCOYaNLLMM CTaHAAPTaMM KavyecTsa

N rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBUE AeheKTOB Kak

B MaTtepuanax, Tak 1 B Npou3BofCcTBe Ha
nepuog, 3anKCUPOBaHHbIV 3aKOHOM C AaThbl
nepBoOHaYanbHoOM NOKyNku. Ecnn B pamkax
OaHHOro nepuopa BpemMeHy 06HapyXXnTcs
HencnpaBHOCTb, CBA3aHHas C AedeKTHbIM
marepuanom n/mnm gedekTom coopKu,
He3ameO/IMTENIbHO CBSXKMUTECH C ANIEPOM
komnaHum FERM.

[apaHTuiHbIE 06513aTeNbCTBa aHHYNPYIOTCS B

crnenyLwmx cryyasx:

+  Bbinu BbINOMHEHbI v Bbinv NPeanpUHATbI
MOMbITKN PEMOHTHBIX PaboT nnn
MoandVKaLMin HECaHKLMOHNPOBaHHbIMY
CEepBUCHBIMU LEEHTPaMMU.

+  CTaHgapTHbIA U3HOC.

*  C VHCTPYMEHTOM HeBPEXXHO obpaLlanichb,
MCMNOb30BasIN He N0 Ha3HaYeHWo UK He
NPOBOAWV KOPPEKTHOE TEXOBCY KMBaHME.

+  Vcnonb3oBanu HEOpPUrMHasbHbIE 3anacHble
yacTu.

OTO eQMHCTBEHHAs rapaHTUsi KOMMaHUM Kak B
MPSIMOM, Tak 1 B KOCBEHHOM BblpaXkeHuu. [pyrvie

rapaHTUn OTCYTCTBYIOT KaK B MPSIMOM, Tak 1 B
KOCBEHHOM BbIpa>keH1n 3a npeaenamu MLeBoin
CTOPOHbI HACTOSILLIErO [OKYMEHTA, B TOM YMCe
KOCBEHHbIE rapaHTu KOMMepP4YeCcKom LLEeHHOCTH
1 NPUro4HOCTY A1 ONpeaeneHHo Lenu.
Komnanus FERM He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH

3a ntobble cyyaiiHble NN KOCBEHHBIE YObITK.
LencTtBus onnepa orpaHnyeHbl PEMOHTOM U
3aMeHO HECOOTBETCTBYHOLLIMX EAVHULL U YacTen.

B uspgenve n pykoBoacTBO Nonb3oBaTenst
MOryT GbITb BHECEHbI UBMEHEHMS.
Cneuundukaumm MoryT 6biTb U3MEHEHbI 6e3
npeaBapuTENIbHOrO OMOBELLEeHUS.
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DEKUPAJ
JSM1039

Bu Ferm UrlininG satin aldiginiz i¢in tesekkur
ederiz. Bu sayede artik Avrupa’nin 6nde gelen
saglayicilarindan biri tarafindan teslim edilen,
muUkemmel bir Urline sahipsiniz. Ferm tarafindan
size teslim edilen bitun Grlnler en yiksek
performans ve givenlik standartlarina gére
Uretilmistir. Felsefemizin bir parcasi olarak ayrica
kapsamli garantimiz tarafindan desteklenen

mukemmel bir misteri hizmeti sagliyoruz. Umariz

bu Urind gelecek yillar boyunca kullanmaktan
zevk alirsiniz.

1. GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

Ekteki glivenlik uyarilarini, ilave
@ glivenlik uyarilarini ve talimatlari

okuyun. Glvenlik uyarilarini ve talimat
lari izlememek elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya
cid di yaralanma ile sonuclanabilir. Glivenlik
uyarilarini ve talimatlari ilerde bakmak lizere
muhafaza edin.

Asagidaki semboller kullanici kilavuzunda veya
Ur0n Gzerinde kullanilmaktadir:

Kullanici kilavuzunu okuyun.

Bu kilavuzdaki talimatlara uymama
durumunda bedensel yaralanma, can
kaybi veya alete hasat riskini belirtir.
Degisken elektronik hiz.

Glvenlik eldivenleri giyin.

Duyma korumasi takin.

Bir toz maskesi takin.

Uriindi uygun olmayan kaplara atmayin.

IO >

Uriin, Avrupa yénergelerindeki gecerli
glivenlik standartlarina uygundur.

N
m

GENEL ELEKTRIKLI ALET GUVENLIK
UYARILARI

A\

UYARI Tim giivenlik uyarilarini ve tiim
talimatlari okuyun. Uyarilara uyulmadi ve
talimatlar elektrik carpmasina, yangina ve/
veya ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Tam uyarilari ve talimatlan gelecekte
basvurmak lizere saklayin.

Uyarilardaki “elektrikli alet” terimi, sebeke elektrigi
ile calisan (kablolu) elektrikli alet veya pil ile calisan
(kablosuz) elektrikli alet anlamina gelir.

1)
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b
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2)
a)

c

°)

=

is asani giivenligi

is alanini temiz ve aydinlik tutun. Daginik veya
karanlik bélgeler, kazalara davetiye cikarir.
Elektrikli aletleri, yanici sivilarin, gazlarin
veya tozun var oldugu patlayici atmosferlerde
kullanmayin. Elektrikli aletler, tozu veya
dumanlar atesleyebilecek kivilcimlar olugturur.
Bir elektrikli aleti kullanirken, cocuklari ve
cevredekileri uzak tutun. Dikkatiniz dagilirsa
kontrol(i kaybedebilirsiniz.

Elektrik glivenligi

Elektrikli alet figleri, prize uygun olmalidir.
Fisi, hicbir sekilde modifiye etmeyin. Toprakh
elektrikli aletlerle, herhangi bir fis adaptorii
kullanmayin. Modifiye edilmemis fisler ve buna
uygun prizler, elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.
Borular, radyatorler, ocaklar ve buzdolaplari
gibi toprakl yiizeylerle temastan kaginin. Eger
vicudunuz topraklanmigsa, elektrik carpmasi
riski daha fazla olur.

Elektrikli aletleri yagmura veya islakliga
maruz birakmayin. Bir elektrikli alete su girmesi
durumunda, elektrik carpmasi riski artacaktir.
Kabloya kétii davranmayin. Kabloyu tasima
amaciyla, elektrikli aleti ya da elektrikli aletin
fisini cekmek i¢in kullanmayin. Kabloyu
1sidan, yagdan, keskin kenarlardan ya da
hareketli parcalardan uzak tutun. Hasar
g6rmiis ya da dolasmis kablolar, elektrik
carpmasi riskini artirir.

Bir elektrikli aleti dis mekanlarda kullanirken,
dis mekan kullanimina uygun bir uzatma
kablosu kullanin. Dis mekan kullanimina uygun
ir kablo kullanildiginda, elektrik carpmasi riski
azalir.
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Elektrikli aleti nemli bir konumda ¢alistirmak
kacinilmazsa, kacgak akim cihazi (RCD)
korumali bir kaynak kullanin. RCD kullanimi
elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

Kisisel giivenlik
Elektrikli aleti kullanirken tetikte kalin, ne

yaptiginiza dikkat edin ve sagduyulu davranin.

Bir elektrikli aleti yorgun oldugunuzda ya da
uyusturucu, alkol veya ila¢ etkisindeyken
kullanmayin. Elektrikli aleti kullanirken bir anlik
dikkatsizlik ciddi kisisel yaralanmalara neden
olabilir.

Kisisel koruyucu donanim kullanin. Her
zaman g6z korumasi takin. Uygun durumlar
icin kullanilan toz maskesi, kaymaz glivenlik
ayakkabilari, baret veya kulak tikaci gibi koruyucu
donanimlar, kisisel yaralanma riskini azaltacaktir.
Kasitsiz calismayi 6nleyin. Bir elektrik
kaynagini ve/veya pil takimini baglamadan,
aleti kaldirmadan ya da tasimadan énce
elektrikli aletin anahtarinin kapali durumda
oldugundan emin olun. Elektrikli aletleri
parmaginiz anahtar dzerindeyken tasimak veya
anahtari acik elektrikli aletleri harekete gecirmek
kazalara davetiye cikarir.

Elektrikli aleti acik duruma getirmeden 6nce
her tiirlii ayar anahtarini ¢ikarin. Elektrikli aletin
dénen bir pargasinda kalan bir anahtar, kisisel
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Fazla uzanmayin. Ayaklarinizi saglam

basin ve her zaman dengeli olun. Béylece
beklenmeyen durumlarda elektrikli aleti daha iyi
kontrol edebilirsiniz.

Uygun kiyafetler giyin. Bol kiyafetler
giymeyin, takilar takmayin. Sacinizi,
kiyafetlerinizi ve eldivenlerinizi, hareketli
parcalardan uzak tutun. Bol kiyafetler, takilar
veya uzun sag, hareketli pargalara takilabilir.
Eger cihazlar toz giderme ve toplama
tesislerinin baglantisi i¢in saglanmigsa,
bunlarin baglandigindan ve diizgiin bir
sekilde kullanildigindan emin olun. Toz
toplama ile tozla ilgili tehlikeleri azaltilabilir.
Aletlerin sik kullanilmasindan edindiginiz bilgi
birikiminin sizi asiri rehavete siiriiklemesine
izin vermeyin ve arac giivenligi ilkelerini goz
ardi etmeyin. Dikkatsiz bir hareket, bir saniye-
den bile kisa stirede ciddi yaralanmalara neden
olabilir.
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Elektrikli alet kullanimi ve bakimi

Elektrikli aleti zorlamayin. Uygulamaniz icin
dogru elektrikli aleti kullanin. Dogru elektrikli
alet, tasarim amacina uygun olarak isi daha iyi
yapacaktir.

Eger anahtarlar acilip kapatilamiyorsa,
elektrikli aleti kullanmayin. Anahtarla
kumanda edilemeyen elektrikli aletler
tehlikelidir ve tamir edilmelidir.

Herhangi bir ayar, aksesuar degisimi ya da
depolama isleminden 6nce elektrikli aletin
figini elektrik kaynagindan cikarin ve/veya
pil takimini elektrikli aletten ¢ikarin. Bu tir
onleyici giivenlik nlemleri, elektrikli aletin
kazara ¢alisma riskini azaltir.

Bos durumdaki elektrikli aletleri cocuklarin
erisemeyecegi bir yerde muhafaza edin

ve elektrikli aletin nasil calistigini ya da bu
talimatlan bilmeyen Kkisilerin elektrikli aleti
kullanmasina izin vermeyin. Elektrikli aletler,
egitimsiz kullanicilarin elinde tehlikeli olur.
Elektrikli aletlerin bakimini yapin. Hatah
ayarlar veya hareketli parcalarin baglanmasi,
parca kirilmalari ve elektrikli aletin
calismasini etkileyebilecek diger durumlar
icin kontrol gerceklestirin. Eger herhangi
bir hasar varsa, elektrikli alet kullaniimadan
once tamir edilmelidir. Cogu kazaya bakimi
iyi yapilmayan elektrikli aletler neden olur.
Kesme aletlerini keskin ve temiz tutun.
Bakimi iyi yapilan ve keskin kenarlara sahip
kesme aletlerinde donmalar daha az yasanir ve
kontrol edilmeleri daha kolay olur.

Elektrikli aleti, aksesuarlarini ve torna
kalemlerini bu talimatlara uygun

olarak kullanin, calisma kosullarini ve
gerceklestirilecek olan isi dikkate alin.
Elektrikli aletin kullanim amaci disinda
kullanilmasi, tehlikeli durumlarla sonuglanabilir.
Tutamaklar ve tutma yerlerini kuru, temiz
ve yagdan arindiriimis sekilde muhafaza
edin. Kaygan tutamaklar ve tutma yerleri,
beklenmedik durumlarda aletin glivenli sekilde
tasinmasina ve kontrol edilmesine izin vermez.

Pilli alet kullanimi ve bakimi

Yalnizca iiretici tarafindan belirtilen sarj
aletiyle sarj edin. Bir tiirde pil takimi icin
uygun bir sarj cihazi, baska bir pil takimi ile
kullanildiginda yangin riski olusturabilir.
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Elektrikli aletleri yalnizca 6zel olarak
belirlenmis pil takimlariyla kullanin. Baska pil
takimlarinin kullanimi yaralanma ve yangin riski
olusturabilir.

Pil takimi kullanilmadigi zamanda, ataslar,
bozuk paralar, anahtarlar, civiler, vidalar veya
diger kiiciik metal nesneler gibi bir uctan
digerine bir baglanti yapabilecek diger metal
nesnelerden uzak tutun. Pil u¢larini birbirine
kisa devre yaptirmak yaniklara veya yangina
neden olabilir.

Bozulma durumlarinda pilden sivi

cikabilir; temastan kacinin. Kazara temas
gerceklesirse, suyla yikayin. Sivi gézlerle
temas ederse ayrica tibbi yardim isteyin.
Pilden cikan sivi tahrise veya yaniklara neden
olabilir.

Hasarli veya ilizerinde degisiklik yapilmis bir
batarya veya aleti kullanmayin. Hasarli veya
lizerinde degisiklik yapilmis bataryalar, yangin,
patlama ya da yaralanma riskiyle sonuglanan
beklenmedik davraniglar sergileyebilir.

Batarya veya aleti atese veya asin sicakhiga
maruz birakmayin. Atese veya 130 °C uzeri
sicakliklara maruz kalmasi patlamaya yol acabilir.
NOT Sicaklik birimi olarak kullanilan ,,130 °C“
yerine ,,265 °F“ kullanilabilir.

Tum sarj talimatlarina uyun ve batarya veya
aleti talimatlarda belirtilen sicaklik araliginin
disindaki ortamlarda sarj etmeyin. Yanlis sekil-
de veya belirtilen araligin disindaki sicakiiklarda
sarj etmek bataryay zarar verebilir ve yangin
riskini artirabilir.

Servis

Elektrikli aletinizin servis islemlerini, yalnizca
ayni yedek parcalari kullanan vasifl bir
tamircinin yapmasini saglayin. Bu, elektrikli
aletin gdvenliginin korunmasini saglayacaktir.
Hasarl bataryalara asla kendiniz bakim yap-
maya calismayin. Bataryadaki bakim islemleri
sadece dretici veya yetkili servisler tarafindan
yapilmalidir.

DEKUPAJ TESTERELER iCiN
GUVENLIK UYARILARI

Bir islem sirasinda kesme aleti gizli kablolarla
temas edebilecegi icin kesim aksesuarini
yalitimli tutma yuzeylerinden tutun. Kesici
aletin, “elektrik akimi” bulunan kablolarla temasi
halinde “akim”, elektrikli aletin iletken metal

parcalari uzerinden operatore iletilerek elektrik
carpmasina yol acabilir.

Ellerinizi kesim alanindan uzak tutun.
Uzerinde calistiginiz parcaya altindan
ulasmayi denemeyin. Testere bicagdi ile temas
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Makineyi ancak calistirildiktan sonra is
parcasina dogru ilerletin. Aksi halde, kesici alet
is parcasinda sikistiginda geri tepme tehlikesi
vardir.

Kesim yapilirken taban plakasinin malzemeye
saglam bir sekilde oturmasina dikkat edin.
Sikismis bir testere bicagi kirlabilir veya geri
tepmeye neden olabilir.

Kesim tamamlandiginda, makineyi kapatin
ve ardindan testere bicagini kesilen yerden
ancak durduktan sonra cekin. Bu sekilde

geri tepmeyi onleyebilir ve makineyi guvenli bir
sekilde yerlestirebilirsiniz.

Sadece hasar gormemis, mukemmel
durumda olan testere bicaklarini kullanin.
Kivrilmis veya korelmis testere bicaklari kirilabilir,
kesimi olumsuz etkileyebilir veya geri tepmeye
neden olabilir.

Kapattiktan sonra yandan baski uygulayarak
testere bicagini durdurmayin. Testere bicagi
zarar gorebilir, kirlabilir veya geri tepmeye neden
olabilir.

Calisma alaninda gizli tesisat hatti olup
olmadigini belirlemek icin uygun detektorler
kullanin veya yardim icin yerel kamu hizmet
sirketini arayin. Elektrik hatlari ile temas
yangina ve elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.
Bir dogalgaz hattinin hasar gormesi patlamaya
neden olabilir. Su hattini delmek maddi hasara
neden olur.

i§ parcasini sabit bir platforma sikica
tutturmak ve desteklemek icin kelepceler
veya baska bir pratik yontem kullanin. is
parcasini elle tutmak veya vucudunuza dayamak
dengesiz durmasini neden olur ve bu da kontrol
kaybina yol acabilir.

Makineyi yere koymadan once tamamen
durmasini bekleyin. Alet ek parcasi sikisabilir
ve elektrikli alet uzerinde kontrol kaybina yol
acabilir.
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2. MAKINE BILGISI

Kullanim amaci

Makine, taban plakasini is parcasi uzerinde sikica
tutarken istenen herhangi bir buyuklukte ve
sekilde ahsap, metal, lastik, seramik, kaucuk vb.
kesmek icin tasarlanmistir. Her zaman uygun bir
testere bicagi kullaniimahdir.

Teknik spesifikasyonlar

Model No. JSM1039
Voltaji 20V DC
Yuksuz devir 0-2300/min
Testere vurusu 18mm
Maks. testere kapasitesi ahsap 0° 80mm
Maks. testere kapasitesi celik 0° 6mm
Adirlik 1,85 kg

Ses basinci seviyesi LPA

Ses siddeti seviyesi LWA
Vibrasyon ‘Sac levhanin testere’
Vibrasyon ‘Kontrplak gordum’

87,8 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
98,8 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
4,372 m/s2K=1,5 m/s?
6,627 m/s2K=1,5 m/s?

Sadece asagidaki FX-POWER 20V batarya
platformuna ait bataryalari kullanin. Baska batarya
kullanmak, ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir veya
alete zarar verebilir.

CDA1167 20V, 2Ah Lityum-iyon

CDA1168 20V, 4Ah Lityum-iyon

Bu bataryalari sarj etmek icin asagidaki sarj aleti
kullanilabilir.

CDA1169  Sarj cihazi adaptori
CDA1170  Hizl sarj aleti
CDA1172  Hizh sarj aleti

FX-POWER 20V batarya platformuna ait
bataryalar, tum FX-POWER 20V batarya platformu
aletleriyle karsilikli degistirilebilir.

Vibrasyon seviyesi

Bu talimat kilavuzunda belirtilen vibrasyon

emisyon seviyesi EN 62841 icinde verilen bir

standart teste uygun olarak 6l¢iimustur; bir aleti
baska bir aletle karsilastirmak icin ve aleti adi
gecen uygulamalar igin kullanirken bir ilk maruz
kalma degerlendirmesi olarak kullanilabilir.

- aleti farkl uygulamalar i¢in veya farkli ya da
kotl bakilan aksesuarlarla kullanmak maruz
kalma seviyesini buyuk 6lgctde artirabilir

- aletin kapali oldugu veya galisip da gercekten
isi yapmadigi zamanlar maruz kalma seviyesini
blyuk 6l¢lide azaltabilir.

Aletin ve aksesuarlarin bakimini yaparak, ellerinizi
sicak tutarak ve calisma dizenlerinizi organize
ederek vibrasyonun etkilerine karsi kendinizi
koruyun.

Aciklama
Metindeki numaralar sayfa 2-3’deki cizimleri isaret
etmektedir.

. Kilitleme dugmesi

. Acma / kapama dugmesi

. Tutamak

. Pil (urune dahil degildir)

. Pil kilidini acma dugmesi

. Sarkac hareketi dugmesi

. Egim acisiicin olcek

. Elektrikli stipirge adaptori
. Taban plakasi

10. Kilavuz silindir

12. Siper

13. Kelepceleme kolu

14. Paralel korkuluk civatalari
15. Alyan anahtari

16. Matkap kovani

17. Testere bicagi

18. Taban plakasi civatasi

19. Paralel korkuluk

21. Kesme igareti

22. Toz tahliye baglantisi

3. MONTAJ

A\
A

Pilin makineye takilmasi
Sekil F

A

1. Pili (4) Sekil E’de gosterildigi gibi makinenin alt
kismina takin.
2. Yerine oturana kadar pili dahaileriye itin.

O ~NO O WN =

o

Elektrikli alet tizerinde herhangi bir
calisma yapmadan énce, bataryayi
cikarin.

Ik kullanimdan énce batarya sarj
edilmelidir.

Sarj aletine veya makineye baglamadan
once pilin dis kisminin temiz ve kuru
olmasini saglayin.
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Pilin makineden cikartiimasi

Sekil F

1. Pil kilit agma dugmesine (5) basin

2. Pili Sekil E’de gosterildigi gibi makineden
cikarin.

Testere bicaginin degistirilmesi
Sekil A, B
f Testere bicagini monte ederken koruyucu

eldiven kullanin.

Testere bigagini degistirmeden 6nce Siperi (12)
yukari katlayin. Daima siper asagi dogru katlanmig
olarak kesim yapin.

Testere bicagina dokunuldugunda
yaralanma tehlikesi. Sadece kullanim
talimatlarinda verilen karakteristik verilere
karsilik gelen testere bicaklarini kullanin.

Testere bicaginin takilmasi

Bicak tutucusunda malzeme artiklari (tahta kiymiklari

veya metal gibi) bulunmadigindan emin olun.

1. Kelepceleme kolunu (13) mumkun oldugunca
sola cevirin ve bu konumda tutun.

2. Testere bicagini kovana (16) yerlestirin. Testere
bicaginin saglam bir sekilde sabitlendiginden ve
dislerin asagiya donuk oldugundan emin olun.

3. Kelepceleme kolunu birakin. Testere bicaginin
yerine kilitlenip kilittenmedigini kontrol edin.
ilgili malzeme icin dogru testere bicagini
kullandiginizdan emin olun. Makine ile birlikte
ahsap icin kalin digli bir testere bicagi ve metal
ve plastic icin ince disli bir testere bicag verilir.

Testere bicaginin cikartiimasi

1. Kelepceleme kolunu (13) mumkun oldugunca
sola cevirin ve bu konumda tutun.

2. Testere bicagini kovandan (16) cikartin.

3. Kelepceleme kolunu birakin.

Paralel kilavuzun takilmasi

Sekil C

1. Kelebek civatalarini (14) gevsetin.

2. Paralel korkulugu (19) taban plakasina (9)
yerlestirin.

3. Paralel kilavuzdaki olcegi (19) ve taban
plakasindaki (9) kesme isaretini kullanarak
istenen kesme genisligini ayarlayin. Kesme
isareti (21) testere bicaginin konumunu gosterir.

4. Kelebek civatalarini (14) sikin.

4. CALISTIRMA

Makinenin acilimasi/kapatiimasi

Sekil A

Acma/kapama dugmesi (2) makineyi calistirmak

ve hizi ayarlamak icin kullanilir.

e Makineyi calistirmak icin, kilitleme dugmesine
(1) basih tutun ve acma/kapama dugmesine (2)
basin.

e Acma/kapama dugmesine (2) ne kadar cok
basilirsa, bicak o kadar hizli hareket eder.
Gerekli hiz, malzemeye bagldir ve pratik
testlerle belirlenebilir.

e Makineyi durdurmak icin acma/kapama
dugmesini (2) birakin.

Egim acisinin ayarlanmasi

Sekil A,D

1. Allen anahtarini (18) kullanarak civatayi (15)
gevsetin.

2. Taban plakasini (9) istenen pozisyona
(0°- 45°) ayarlayin. Kesme acisi (egim) aci
gostergesinde (7) okunabilir.

3. Allen anahtarini (18) kullanarak civatay (15)
sikin. Allen anahtarini, Sekil B’de gosterildigi
gibi makinede saklamak mumkundur.

Sarkac hareketinin ayarlanmasi

Sekil A

Sarkac hareketi dugmesi testere bicagi dislerinin
malzemeyi kavrama seklini ayarlamak icin
kullanilir. Sarkac hareketi dugmesi 4 farkli konuma
ayarlanabilir:

0 - Sarkac hareketi yok

1 - Kucuk sarkac hareketi

2 - Orta sarkac hareketi

3 - Buyuk sarkac hareketi

Gerekli sarkac eylemi, asagidaki talimatlara

uyulmasina ragmen, pratik testlerle belirlenebilir:

¢ Yumusak malzeme (ahsap, plastik vb.): Sarkac
seviyesini Il veya lll konumuna getirin. Testere
ile daha puruzsuz ve temiz bir kesimi icin,
sarkac seviye 0 veya | kullanin.

¢ ince malzemede, sarkac seviye 0 kullanin.

e Sert malzeme (celik vb.): sarkaci seviye 0
konumuna ayarlayin.

e Kivrimlar: sarkaci seviye 0 konumuna
ayarlayin.
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Toz emme

Sekil E

e Toz tahliye adaptorinii (8) toz tahliye
baglantisina (22) takin.

e Elektrikli stiplirge hortumunu toz tahliye
adaptoérine (8) baglayin.

Daldirma kesimi

Sekil G

Daldirma kesimi sadece ahsap, gozenekli beton,

alci levha urunleri gibi yumusak materyallerle

kullanilabilir. Bununla birlikte bu kesim icin

belirli bir pratik gerekir ve sadece kisa testere

bicaklariyla

mumkundur.

1. Testere tabanini is parcasi uzerine koyun ve
aleti calistirin.

2. Ayakligin alt kenarinin sekilde gosterildigi gibi
is parcasina yaslandigindan emin olun.

3. Testereyi dikey bir konuma hareket ettirerek
is parcasini yavasca kesin ve kesim cizgisi
boyunca kesme islemine devam edin.

4. is tamamlandiginda testereyi kapatin ve is
parcasini kaldirin.

ideal kullanim icin ipuclar

o s parcasini kelepce ile sabitleyin. Kucuk is
parcalari icin bir sikkma aleti kullanin.

e Testere bicaginin ilerleyecedi yonu tanimlamak

icin bir cizgi cizin.

Makineyi sapindan sikica tutun.

Kesim hizini ayarlayin.

Gonye acisini ayarlayin.

Sarkac konumunu ayarlayin.

Makineyi acin.

Makine tam hiza ulasana dek bekleyin.

Testere pabucunu is parcasinin uzerine getirin.

Makineyi, testere pabucunu is parcasina sikica

bastirarak onceden cizilmis cizgi boyunca

yavasca hareket ettirin .

e Makine uzerinde cok fazla basinc uygulamayin.
isi makinenin yapmasina izin verin.

e Makineyi kapatin ve makineyi bir kenara
koymadan once makinenin tamamen
durmasini bekleyin.

Arizali ve/veya atilmis elektrikli veya
A elektronik ekipmanlarin uygun geri

dénlisiim konumlarinda toplanmasi

gerekir.
Makine kaplamalarini yumusak bir bezle, tercihen
her kullanimdan sonra duizenli olarak temizleyin.
Havalandirma deliklerinin toz ve kirden arinmig
oldugundan emin olun. Gok inatci kirleri sabun
koépuguyle islatiimis yumusak bir bezle gikarin.
Benzin, alkol, amonyak vs. gibi ¢ézlici maddeleri

kullanmayin. Bunlar gibi kimyasallar sentetik
bilesenlere zarar verecektir.

CEVRE

hid

Arizali ve/veya atilmis elektrikli veya
elektronik ekipmanlarin uygun geri
dénuisiim konumlarinda toplanmasi
gerekir.

Yalnizca AT lilkeleri igin

Elektrikli aletleri evsel atik olarak atmayin. Atik
Elektrikli ve Elektronik Donanim igin Avrupa ilkeleri
2012/19/EU’ya ve bunun yerel hukuk gercevesinde
uygulamasina gore, artik kullanilamaz olan
elektrikli aletler ayri olarak toplanmali ve ¢evre
dostu bir yolla imha edilmelidir.

GARANTI

FERM urunleri yliksek kalite standartlan
dogrultusunda gelistirilmistir ve ilk satin aimdan
itibaren kanunen belirlenen siire boyunca
materyal ve iscilik agisindan kusursuz olacagi
garanti edilmektedir. Bu sire zarfinda, kusurlu
materyal ve/veya iscilikten dolayi Urlinde herhangi
bir ariza meydana gelmesi durumunda, dogrudan
FERM saticiniza iletisim kurun.

Takip eden durumlar bu garanti kapsami disindadir:

e Yetkisiz servis merkezleri tarafindan yapilan
veya yapilmaya tesebbiis edilen onarim ve/
veya degisiklikler.

e Normal asinma ve eskime.

e Cihazin kéti ve yanlis kullanilmasi veya cihaza
yanlis bakim yapilmasi.

¢ Orijinal olmayan yedek parcalarin kullaniimasi.
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Bu, sirket tarafindan agik ya da zimni verilmis tek
garantiyi olusturur. Belirli bir amag igin ticarete
elverislilik ve uygunlugun zimni garantileri dahil
dis gérundsunln étesine uzanan acik veya zimni
baska hicbir garanti yoktur. FERM herhangi

bir arizi veya dolayli zarardan hicbir hallkarda
sorumlu olmayacaktir. Bayilerin getirecegi
¢ozlimler uygunsuz birimlerin veya pargalarin
onarimi veya degistiriimesiyle sinirli olacaktir.

Uriin ve kullanici kilavuzu degisiklige tabidir.
Spesifikasyonlar baska bir uyari olmaksizin
degistirilebilir.
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
JSM1039 - JIG SAW

(EN) We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformity with
directive 2011/65/EU of the European parliament and of the council of 8 June on the
restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment is in conformity and accordance with the following standards and
regulations:

(PT) Declaramos, sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade, que este produto estd em
conformidade com a directiva 2011/65/UE do Parlamento Europeu e com a do
conselho de 8 de Junho sobre a restrigéo da utilizagao de determinadas substancias
perigosas em equipamento eléctrico e electronico estad em conformidade e de acordo

com as i normas e reg tagdes:
(HR) Izjavljujemo pod viastitom odgovornol,$u da je strojem ukladan sa slijedesim
ili star iranim ima i u skladu sa odredbama: uskladeno s

Direktivom 2011/65/EU europskog parlamenta i vije¢a izdanom 8. lipnja 2011. o
ogranicenju koristenja odredenih opasnih tvari u elektriénoj i elektronickoj opremi.

(RU) Mop cBOI OTBETCTBEHHOCTL 3aABIISIEM, YTO AAHHOE U3enue COOTBETCTBYET
CreAyIoLLMM CTaHAAPTaM U HOPMaM: COOTBETCTBYET TPeGOBaHMSAM [MPEKTUBLI
2011/65/EU EBponeiickoro napnameHTa u coseta ot 8 uioHsi 2011 1. no orpaHuyeHnio
VCTIONb30BaHMS ONPE/ENEHHbIX ONaCHbIX BELLECTB B ANIEKTPUYECKOM U 3NEKTPOHHOM
o6opynoBaHuu.

(AR) 2l o sl ol o B el 138 ) U g Ll gase o s,

(TR) Tek sorumlusu biz olmak iizere bu Uriintin Avrupa Parlamentosunun 2011/65/EU ve 8
Haziran 2011 tarihli konseyin elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarda belirlenmis tehlikeli
malzeme kullaniminin kisitianmasi hakkindaki talimatlari ile birlikte agagida belirtilen
standart ve yonergelere uygun ve uyumlu oldugunu beyan ederiz:

EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 62841-1, EN 62841-2-11,
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2012/19/EU, 2011/65/EU

Zwolle, 01-09-2021 H.G.F Rosberg
- CEO FERM

FERM - Lingenstraat 6 - 8028 PM - Zwolle - The Netherlands
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